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DEVELOP MEN 'W.PPLICATION 
Community Development Department 
250 North 5th Street Grand Junction, CO 81501 
(303) 244-1430 

lAl Receipt .$"" 28 6 
l..tiJ Date ~~ --z-

Rec'dBy~y 

LL '15' 92 r; 1,/JJ . I File No.· __ .,.~ __ 

We, the undersigned, being the owners of property situated in Mesa County, 
State of Colorado, as described herein do hereby petition this: 

PETITION 

ff1 Subdivision 
Plat/Plan 

[] Rezone 

[] Planned 
Development 

[ ] Conditional Use 

PHASE 

[ ] Minor 
t1 Major 
[] Resub 

::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
[] ODP 
[] Prelim 
[] Final 

[ ] Zone of Annex {:~t:t?f::::::::::::::~ 
:-:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:·:~ 

[]Vacation 

• PROPERTY OWNER 

JOHN SIEGFRIED 

/C'I 

Ci 

SIZE LOCATION 

Jl DEVELOPER 

Name 
SAME 

City/State/Zip 

.ZA·I . Z~p SAME 
Business Phone No. Business Phone No. 

NOTE: Legal property owner is owner of record on date of submittal. 

wner(s) ·Attach Additional Sheets if Necessary 

ZONE 

From: To: 

LAND USE 

[ ] Right-of-Way 
[] Easement 

fl REPRESENTATIVE 

SAME 

Name 

SAME 

Address 

City /State /Zip 

SAME 
Business Phone No. 



Kenneth Fallert 
667 ~astclfff Dr. 
Grand Junction, GO 8150(> 

Dennis A. Cotthaus 
661 Eastcliff Dr. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Edgar W. Foy 
664 Eastcliff Dr. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Michael D. Peterson 
670 Eastcliff Dr. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Hargaret D. Eachus 
652 27~ Road 
Grand .hmction, co 8150(> 

John A. S.iegfricd 
P.O Box 9088 
Grand Junction, co 81501 

J. D. Walters 
662 Eastcliff Dr. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Frank L. Webber 
669 Eastcliff Dr. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Michael D. McCoin 
2716 Midway Ave. 
Grand Junction,· C0'81506 

Lyman Walters 
666 Eastcliff Dr. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Donna A. Hefner 
409 W. Kennedy Apt. 1 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 

ru1drew Christensen 
Ltd. Partnership 

2669 Paradise Dr. 
Grand Junction, co 

Daryld ·Richardson 
665 Eastcliff Dr. 
Grand Junction, 

Thomas Glink 
3611 Ridge Ct. 

co 

Family 

81506 

81506 

Grand Junction, CO 81506 

H 

Kevin E. Tiedeman 
663 Eastcliff Dr. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Elmer L. Moore 
658 Eastcliff Dr. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Rodney II. Wright 
668 Eastcliff Dr. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Marvin & Leta Higginson 
534 E. Valley Dr. 
Grand Junction, CO 81504 

Carmen Allen 
263 \.]. Pnrkview 
Grand Junction, co 81503 

Beverly tvhitney 
PO Box 2735 

·Grand Junction, co 81502 

", :· 
/ ·-· • t ·~ -.¥ ~-, ;..:,;:.'\·e 



Jack Brown 
681 27~ Road 
Grand Junction, C081506 

David Odelberg 
2708 F~ Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

lone O'Brien 
3636 Bell CT. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Gerald Miller 
3645 Bell CT. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Lawrence Hensley 
592 Cleveland'St. 
Grand Junction, CO 81504 

Barbara Briggs 
3638 Bell Ridge Ct. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Conrad Pyle 
674 Eastcliff Dr. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Emanuel Epstien 
1900 Quentin RD. 
Brooklyn, N.Y. 11229 

Deborah Taylor 
3645 27~ Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

David Lacy 
3644 Bell CT. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Gregory Guth 
3635 Bell CT. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Rufus Jones 
646 ~ Oxbow RD. 
Grand Junction, CO 81504 

Spomer Canst. 
1720 Ridge Dr. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Thomas Kriegshauser 
673 Eastcliff Dr. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Jimmie Etter 
697 27~ RD. 
Grand Junction, C081501 

Eben Dean Massey 
3635 27~ Road 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Howard Rudolph 
3648 Bell CT. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Frank Beran 
P.O. Box 60284 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Daniel Miller 
PO Box 1703 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 

Marguerite McGinn 
672 Eastcliff Dr. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Nelia Henderson 
671 Eastcliff DR. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

t~.: i· f:ce 



B 
IMPACT STATEMENT AND PROJECT NARRATIVE 

PTARMIGAN RIDGE FILING 4 

Pt;armigan Ridge is located on 26 acres bounded on the south 
by North 15th Street and Ridge Drive. It also touches 27 1/2 Road 
tn the east. Both of these boundaries provide access to 
collector streets while other traffic flows will be internal. 

From a design standpoint, Ptarmigan Ridge Filing # 4 is a 
continuation of Filing # 3, although the average lot size is 
approximately 1000 sq. ft. larger. 

Ptarmigan Ridge is scheduled for development over a three 
year period that commenced in the fall 1990. It is anticipated 
that phases consisting of 25 to 30 lots per phase will be 
developed on an annual basis. First phases logically will be 
those areas closest to 27 1/2 Road and North 15th where it ends. 
Filing 4 will consist of 13 lots with development to commence in 
the fall of 1992, weather permitting. Street and sidewalk design 
has been reconfigured to conform to present City standards. The 
phases will use Ute water and City of Grand Junction services, 
as well as Grand Valley Water User's irrigation. 

Ptarmigan Rid~e Filing 4 is a development planned for a 
density of approx1mately 3 homes per acre, within an area zoned 
to permit four units per acre. 

Ptarmigan can presently be served by Ute water from the 
northeast and southwest road frontage and city sewer is available 
at 15th Street. Irri~ation water is available from Grand Valley 
Water User's Associat1on, and should be adequate with a homeowner 
watering schedule to share this limited resource. 

Part of Ptarmigan lies within the critical zone of Walker 
Field and an aviation easement will provided. 

#55 9 2 



X,Y TRAFFIC ANALYSIS 

Ten car trips per day per household, or 130 trips per 
day will be generated by Filing 4, rather than the maximum 
of 180 trips per day wh1ch present zoning allows. 

Street signage and lighting will be installed to 
present city standards. 
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DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE 

Construction will commence in the fall of 1992 and be 
completed in the fall of 1992 or by spring of 1993. 

SITE PLAN 

Standard Grand Junction setbacks will apply to these lots. 

Adjacent land use and zoning is indicated on the site plan. 

LANDSCAPING 

Individual landscaping 
owners. There will be 
4. 

of lots will be done by the lot­
no common area landscaping in Filing 



I FLOODPLAIN ANALYSIS 

This subdivision does not fall within 
established or published floodplain. 

any Federally 
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September 22, 1992 

John Siegfried 
P.O. Box 9088 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 

Dear John: 

-·"'' -;; 

In the review of your proposal for a Final Plat for Ptarmigan Ridge filing #4 along 
15th Street North of Ridge Drive (City Development file # 55-92) it has been noted that 
the svbmittal is incomplete (see attached review comments, specifically City Development 
Engineer comments, page 4). Section 6-7-4 of the Zoning and Development Code states 
that "a submittal with insufficient information, identified in the review process, which has 
not been addressed by the applicant, may be withdrawn from the agenda by the 
Administrator". The revised documents submitted on September 16th did not include all 
of the deficient items required for review. The item missing is an addendum to the drainage 
report. Therefore, your proposal will not be scheduled for the October 6, 1992 Planning 
Commission hearing. For the item to be scheduled for the November Planning Commission 
hearing all deficiencies as outlined by the City Development Engineer must be rectified and 
resubmitted to the Community Development Department by October 1, 1992. 

If you have any questions please contact me at 244-144 7 at your earliest convenience. 

cc: Gerald Williams 
File #55-92 

Respectfully, 

CJ~~~~ 
Dave Thornton 
Planner 
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REVIEW COMMENTS 
Page l of_. 

FILE NO. #55-92 TITLE HEADING: Final Plat 

ACTIVITY: Ptarmigan Ridge #4 

LOCATION: North 15th Street & Ridge Drive 

PHASE: ACRES: 

PETITIONER: John Siegfried 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS/TELEPHONE: P.O. Box 9088 
Grand Junction. CO 81502 
(303) 241-7025 

E:"fGINEER/REPRESE.NTATIVE: John Siegfried 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE: Dave Thornton 

NOTE: WR1TIEN RESPONSE BY THE PETITIONER TO THE REVIEW COMMENTS 
IS REQUIRED ON OR BEFORE 5:00 P.M., SEPTEMBER 28~ 1992 

U.S. WEST 
Leon Peach 

09/08/92 
244-4964 

New or additional telephone facilities necessitated by this project may result in a ''contract" 
and up-front monies required from developer. prior to ordering or placing of said facilities. 

UTE WATER 
Garv R. Mathews 

09/10/92 
242-i491 

Water iine in Ptarmigan Court will run rhrough the cul-de-sac. Policies and fees in effect 
at the time of application will apply. 

CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT 
George Bennett 

9/14/92 
244-1400 

The fire line is longer than the code allows for a dead-end; it must be looped to provide the 
t1ows and meet code. 



FILE #55-92 
page 2 of-" 

CITY LTTILITIES E~GINEER 
Bill Chenev 

SEWeR- No comment. 

09/08/92 
244-1590 

WATER - It appears that "Water Notes: 3 and 4" do not say the same thing. Which 
distance is correct - to property line or 5' inside property line. There should be a corp stop 
at end of line to facilitate future connection. 

GRA.."iD VALLEY RTJRAL ELECTRIC 09/10/92 
Mr. Rupp 242-0040 

Not in Grand Valley Power service area. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 
Harold Ball 

Gas & Electric: No objections. 

CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Martv Currie 

No problems noted. 

CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT 
Get>roe Bennett 

09/10/92 
244-2693 

09/04/92 
244-3563 

9/14/92 
244-1400 

The fire line is longer than the code allows for a dead-end; it must be looped to provide the 
t1ows and meet code. 

PARKS & RECREATION 
Don Hobbs 

9/14/92 
244-1542 

Open space fee based upon 13 units x $225 = S2.925.00 

CITY PROPERTY AGENT 
Tim Woodmansee 

9/15/92 
244-1565 

l. Please provide ties, bearings and distances for the 15' irrigation easement across Lots 
2 through 6 of Block 1 and for the drainage easement on Lot 7 of Block 2. 

'"' Curves 10 and 11 have been described in reverse order in the dedication. 
3. Please label the Point of Beginning as well as Lot 1, Block 1 of Ptarmigan Ridge 

Filing #3. 



FILE #55-9"!. 
page 3 of~ 

-J.. \;[onumentation should be provided for the southeast corner of the subdivision. 

COMMliNITY DEVELOP~IE~i 
David Thornton 

08/li/92 
244-l-M7 

PL\ T & PLA . .c"' 

Ptarmigan Court is unacceptable as proposed! The concept follows the preliminary plan 
already approved. but contradicts the ODP submittal which is under review also this 
month. If the ODP is approved. access further ~orth for 15th Street will not occur thus 
having 15th Street deadend just beyond Ptarmigan Court which comes off 15th Street is 
unacceptable. Revision of all plans and a revised plat showing a change in the cul-de-sac 
is due in our office by Tuesday, September 15. 
1. 0feed to label type and dimensions of easement shown on 0forth side of lots -+. 5. and 

6. Block 1 on plat. 

GENER.-\L 

1. 

3. 

4. 
5. 

6. 

7. 

An avigation easement is required to be recorded and must be recorded with the 
plat. 
The soils report notes a potential for perched water table conditions created by 
irrigation and roof runoff. The design and construction of all improvements should 
take that into account. Because of the possibility of varying soil conditions, open 
excavation observation should be performed by a soils engineer prior to placing 
forms or pouring concrete. The site drainage recommendations and foundation 
recommendations made in the Lincoln-De Yore. Inc. soils report (dated September 
5. 1990) should be followed for site specific construction. 
Tne Improvements Agreement/Guarantee must be approved by City Engineering and 
will be recorded with the Final Plat. 
Covenants will be recorded with the plat. 
ff Grand Valley Irrigation requests it for their maintenance purposes. no fences 
should be allowed within the 15 ft. irrigation easement located across Lots 2. 3. -+. 5 
& o of Block 1 to allow free access for irrigation purposes. This may need to be 
addressed in the covenants as it was in Filing #3. 
111e Final Plat will not be recorded until we receive in final form all documents 
needed for recording, an acceptable improvements guarantee and all construction 
drawings have been accepted by City Engineering. 
1-\.ll review agency comments must be addressed in wrmng to us by :Vfonday, 
September 28. 1992 by 5:00 p.m. 
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FILE #55-92 
page 4 of 4 

CITY E:\'GINEER 
Gerald "V\'1Hiams 

9/15/92 
244-1591 

1. 

~ 

.). 

The street layout was based upon the extension of North 15th Street northwest. 
However, the Ptarmigan Ridge ODP submitted simultaneously proposes a dead-end 
street. If the ODP is accepted. then the proposed street layout would not only be 
undesirable. it would be unacceptable. The road layout should match the ODP. 
Other general comments relating to utilities. easements. and other issues were red­
lined on plans as a preliminary review as an aid when the plans are revised. These 
have been given to the developer. 
A drainage report has been prepared for Filing 3 and 4, and was submitted with 
Filing 3, but it did not show that drainage criteria was met. Subsequent changes to 
Filing 4 were to all conformance to drainage criteria. however. an addendum to the 
drainage report has not been submitted . 

.All of the above issues have been discussed with the developer by phone and at a meeting. 
Acceptance of Filing 4 depends in part upon acceptance of the ODP. A resubmittal for a 
revised Filing 4, with new street, utilities. easements. etc. which constitute a whole new 
submittal. has not been received. We recommend tabling Filing 4 until the ODP can be 
decided upon and submittal made complete. 



WILLIAM HELEY 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER 

UH 
WH ENGINEERING 

October 1, 1992 

PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

DESIGN ENGINEERING 

CRANE SERVICE 

PILE DRIVING 

RECEIVED GRAND JUNCTION 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

Mr. Gerald R. Williams, P.E. OCT O:.l-1992 
Grand Junction Development Engineer 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

Re: Transmittal of Updated Drainage 
Plan 

Ptarmigan Ridge Developers have made some rev1s1ons in the 
site plans for Filing 3 and Filing 4 which reflect back on the 
initial drainage plan which was presented in the Drainage Report 
of August, 1992. 

Some of these changes were made at the City's request, and 
othet·s were made as a result of continued planning for the total 
property. These changes are addressed in an Addendum to the report 
which is transmitted herewith. 

As you are aware, I am primarily concerned with the stormwater 
drainage planning for this development, and function only in an advisory 
capacity to review utility plans and road designs. Some aspects of 
Filing 4 are not as yet completely designed, so there will probably 
be a second addendum to the drainage report when the plans are 
completed, e.g. a revised retention basin detail, culvert analysis, 
and erosion control plan. 

If there are any questions on the addendum, please call. 

Sine rely, ?j{­
, /,./ 

'' 1 •//. J/ . Al!dc-</ {-~C) -· 
Wi 11 i am He 1 ey, ~C---

2257 FAWN RIDGE COURT, GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81503 o (303) 245·2321 



RUNOFF AND DRAINAGE PLAN 
ADDENDUM 

PTARMIGAN RIDGE 
SUBDIVISION 

FILING 3 

FILING 4 

Prepared By 

WH ENGINEERING 

Grand Junction, Colorado 

September, 1992 



PURPOSE AND SCOPE 

Since the original submittal of this report, some significant 
changes have been made in the overall development plan which impact 
upon the drainage system to be installed. The plan originally 
submitted identified a marginal compliance with runoff criteria, 
particularly if only Filing 3 was built. 

Secondly, some changes have been requested by the City 
in the handling of street flows. The use of valley cross pans 
has been restricted when drop inlets and buried piping can be 
utilized effectively. This type of drain has superceded the cross 
pans on Ptarmigan Ridge Court and on North 15th Court, the lower 
requiring an extended drain pipe to convey water to the primary 
drainage channel rather than to create a deep open ditch. 

Filing 4 is now planned to develop concurrently with Filing 3, 
and this report addresses in more detail the drainage of Filing 4 
and the addition of an off street retention basin rather than a 
depressed zone around the cul de sac. The pavement drainage will 
be carried by pipe to this basin. 

When Filing 4 was initially defined, we believed that North 
15 Street might eventually connect through to 17.5 Road, or at 
least cross the irrigation ditch and serve land north of Filing 4. 
As planning continued, this was eliminated as an alternative, and 
North 15th will button hook to a cul de sac. An easement will 
continue for sewer and water to the north area, but the street 
will terminate in Filing 4. 

This addendum to the original drainage plan addresses these 
changes and presents a more complete description of the drainage 
system. It also includes a best management practice plan for 
water quality control during construction. 



Valley Pan Crossing 

Ptarmigan Ridge Court has a street flow crossing at station 
4+10.63 which includes runoff from Filing 3, Filing 4 undeveloped 
drainage and from an untitled area up gradient from the temporary 
terminus of Ptarmigan Ridge Court. 

This as yet undefined undeveloped area which will be drained 
by the ultimate extension of Ptarmigan Ridge Court will at some 
point in time flow to the same crossing point which is in effect 
a sag in the street gradient. 

We do not have a precise definition of this future flow, 
so for the sake of design, we shall assume that this flow will 
be equal to the flow calculated on the basis of developed Filing 
3, or in other words, the flow will ultimately be double our 
prediction for Filing 3. This flow will be about 2.6 total cfs. 

Flow from the south side of the street will add to the 
total flow in the drainage pipe conveying the runoff water to 
the channel, bringing the flow in this pipe to 4 cfs. 

The cross pipe under the street will be a Class V concrete 
pipe capable of withstanding the imposed loadings with 1 ft of 
cover. The drain pipe will be 12 inch PVC. Calculations for the 
culvert hydraulics are attached. A standard drop inlet will 
be installed in both the north and south gutter flow line as 
shown on the drawing. 

Filing 4 Retention 

Water from Filing 4 will be retained in a basin in Filing 
4 on the southwestern side of the cul de sac. This basin will 
retain about 11,500 cubic feet and will contain the 100 year 
runoff. It will be fed via a 12 inch culvert which drains the 
north and south side of the street at the neck of the cul de 
sac. This basin is shown in detail in the Filing 4 drainage 
plan drawing. 



Water Quality and Erosion Control 

Construction of Ptarmigan Ridge Filing 3 and Filing 4 will be 
done under a Genera 1 Permit from the Co 1 or ado Department of Health 
controlling Stormwater Discharges Associated With Construction 
Activity. 

This construction will be done following a Best Management 
Practices Plan which will minimize the potential for increased 
sediment in stormwater runoff during construction. 

In order to keep high silt loads out of inlet boxes and 
culvert pipes, as well as on the street surfaces, diversion 
ditches will be cut to direct potential flows to temporary 
detention basins which will allow some sedimentaion to occur 
before overflowing, and through the use of straw bales or 
other filter media to minimize the suspended sediment in 
runoff channels. 

Construction equipment will be kept off paved streets 
as much as possible, and any earth spilled on the streets 
will be promptly cleaned away. Trucks will not be permitted 
to turn around in unsurfaced areas during wet weather to 
minimize tracking of mud onto the streets. 

Retention and detention basins will be constructed as 
soon as practical in the earthmoving phase to intercept runoff. 

Paving or surface control will installed as soon as 
possible, weather permitting, to minimize construction traffic 
on unsurfaced areas. 

All conditions of the Stormwater Permit will be followed. 
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INTRODUCTION 

GEOLOGIC INVESTIGATION 

PTARMIGAN SUBDIVISION 

Mesa County, Colorado 
April 16, 1990 

The proposed Ptarmigan Subdivision is being developed by 
Ptarmigan Investments Inc., P.O. Box 9088, Grand Junction, CO 
81501. The property consists of approximately 33 acres to be 
subdivided into an as yet undetermined number of residential 
lots. It is located in a portion of Section 1, T 1 s, R 1 W, Ute 
P.M. in Mesa County, Colorado southwest of the intersection of G 
Road and 27 1/2 Road. (See location map). 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Collapsible soils and potentially unstable slopes occur to a 
limited extent along the northwest margin of the property. These 
are described more fully below, and their location is indicated 
on the geologic hazards map which accompanies this report. The 
recommended means for mitigation of these hazards is avoidance. 

2. Several open irrigation ditches cross the property. At the 
time of this investigation, they contained flowing water. These 
ditches, along with poorly drained natural channels nearby but 
off site suggest a seasonally high water table. Basement 
structures arc therefore not recommended with out a specific plan 
Lo prevent seepage into the structure. 

3. Some of the irrigation ditches have been reinforced by a 
levee. If no plan is made to capture and bury the irrigation 
water in an underground pipe system, then construction should 
heed a setback from the artificial fill which composes the levee. 
The suggested set back is indicated on the hazards map which 
accompanies this report. 

4. Subsurface soils testing is recommended to test for water 
table and other soil properties to guide foundation and other 
construction design. The tests should be conducted by a 
Registered Professional Soils Engineer who has been appraised of 
the findings given in this report. 

SCOPE 

This report represents the results of a geologic investigation of 
the proposed Ptarmigan Subdivision as required by Colorado S.B. 
35 and local regulations. The investigation included a field 
examination as well as a review of available geologic literature~ 

15:/ 92 



... 

. 
1.• 

. , 
'J, 

!: 
r 
! 

J 
t , 

PROPI~RTY LOCATION NAI' (From USGS 7.5 rnin.fJtwcl: "Grand Junction, Colorado") 
Sea 1 e: 1 "= 2, 000' 
Section 1, T l S, R 1 W, IJtc PM • 

.,. 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

A copy of a preliminary property map (1"=200' with 2' contour 
topography) was provided by the developer. This map was used as 
the base for plotting geologic features and is reproduced to 
accompany this report. Monumentation from the survey was not 
precisely located in the field, and all the individual lot lines 
have not been shown. 

The conclusions of this investigation are based solely on the 
site conditions at the time of investigation. They do not 
reflect hazards which might develop from improper design or 
construction methods. 

GEOLOGY 

The property lies entirely upon a soil horizon developed on top 
of Cretaceous Mancos shale (Km). The Mancos Shale is weathered 
sufficiently on the site so that no outcrops of formational 
material exist. Bedding is presumed to be nearly flat. 

A geologic plan and hazards map (1"= 200') accompanies this 
report 

Geologic Hazards 

Collapsible soils (cs) have been identified along the northwest 
margin of the property. These occur ncar or with areas that have 
been artificially filled with soil and construction debris. The 
piles of fill and debris appear to have been bulldozed over the 
edge of a pre-existing slope with little effort made for thorough 
compaction. Near one of these areas of fill and debris 
accumulation, but apparently upon the original agricultural 
surface, concentric soil cracks and a depressed surface were 
observed. This is interpreted as subsidence due to soil 
collapse. In the absence of any other plan for mitigation or 
remedial action, new construction should avoid these areas. 

Potentially unstable slopes (pus) also occur along the northwest 
margin of the property. Whereas most of the property is of 
fairly level grade, the areas of potential instability grade in 
excess of 30%. These fall off into an established natural 
drainage which lies to the north and west of the property. There 
is no present sign of active instability. However, it is felt 
that new construction in the areas designated as potentially 
unstable could initiate slumping or sliding soils conditions. In 
the absence of any other plan for mitigation or remedial action, 
new construction should avoid these areas. 

A shallow water tahlc, at least seasonally present, is suspected 
to underlie much of the property. This water is introduced to 
the substrata through open and unlined irrigation ditches which 
cross the property. Foundation design following soils testing 
should contemplate prohlems that might arise from a shallow water 
table. 

No other geologic hazards, including radiation hazard (see 
at: Lached Had .i .:1 t ion Exam ina Lion) , are apparent. 

155 
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Mineral Resources 

No developable valuable mineral resources are known to occur on 
the property. 

SI'rE CONDITIONS 

Surface Features 

Excepting the areas pointed out as potentially unstable, the 
remainder of the natural topography is gentle -- grading roughly 
2% southwesterly. 

The surface consists of level graded agricultural fields -- about 
50% fallow and 50% freshly tilled, and level construction graded 
land. In the northeast and the southwest corners of the property 
arc two small areas of plantings of trees and/ or lawn. Two 
irrigation ditches cross the property. 

Drainage 

The property contains an incipient stream channel which 
originates on the property and drains to the southwest. This 
channel empties into a pond which is well off site and which is 
adjacent to the Grand Valley Canal. The source and discharge of 
the Canal is the Colorado River. 

The incipient stream channel, at the time of this investigation, 
contained a few inches of slowly running water. The probable 
source of this waler is lc~kage from nearby irrigation systems. 
'rhe water "daylights" in this channel and drains poorly towards 
the southwest where jusL before exiting the property, it creates 
marshy conditions. While the channel has been modified by 
artificial means with levees and ditch work, without further 
modifications, new construction should avoid the marshy areas and 
heed a set back from the levees. The marshy areas and suggested 
setbacks are indicated on the geologic plan and hazards map. 

Conotruction Factors 

No hard or resistant outcrops of rock occur on the property. 
Surficial materials are easily rippable with conventional means. 

Ao described above, subsurface water may be a problem in 
construction. 

WATER 

Potable water will be obtained from Ute Water Conservancy. 

Irrigation water will be derived from Grand Valley Water User's 
Association. 

Sewage will be conveyed off property by the City of Grand 
Junction systems. 
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Surface soils arc comprised entirely of soil type: "Fruita clay 
loam". This is a light brown to reddish brown, somewhat 
calcareous soil. It typically exhibits the following properties: 
slow surface runoff, medium internal drainage, "slight" erosion 
hazard, easy rippability, and low to absent alkalinity. (These 
properLies are confirmed by field observations .:lt the site.) 
County wide, the soil type shows a low shrink-swell potential. 
However, the unweathered Mancos Shale lying immediately beneath 
it has a higher such potential. 

It is recommended that a subsurface soils interpretation be 
conducted by a Professional Engineer prior to building 
construction. The sojls characteristics thus determined should 
be considered in foundation and road design. 

REFERENCES 

/ 
;rb'hn H. Wright 

/Certified Profession 
April 16, 1990 

1. Soil Conservation Service;Soil Survey of the Grand Junction 
Area, CO; Series 1940, No. 19; 1955. 

2. Soil Conservation Service; Soil Survey of Mesa County; 1978. 

3. Lohman, S.i\.; GeoJ_2gy and l\rtcsian Water Supply, Grand 
Jt,nction /\rea, Colorado; U.S.Geological Survey P.P. 451; 1965. 
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Rl\Dll\TION gxl\MINATION 

PTl\HMIGJ\N SUDDIVISION 

Mesa County, Colorado 
1\pril 16, 1990 

The proposed Ptarmigan Subdivision, being developed by Ptarmigan 
Investments Inc., P.O. Box 9088, Grand Junction, CO 81501, was 
examined for potential radiation hazard. The property is located 
in a portion of Section 1, T 1 S, R 1 W, Ute P.M. in Mesa County, 
Colorado. Conditions at the site at the time of this 
investigation indicate the site is free of radiation hazard. 

The examinal:ion of the site was carried out according to the 
requirements of Colorado SB 35, and of local regulations which 
require radiation examinations for proposed subdivisions. The 
field examination was carried out in conjunction with the 
foregoing geologic field investigation, using a Urinco 
Scintillation Counter Model #720N. The surface was thoroughly 
traversed on foot and the man-made structures and accumulations 
of debris were checked. Background radiation was 50 counts per 
second, +/- 10cps. No where on the property was found a reading 
higher than background. 

As all readings were well below Colorado Health Department 
standards of 2so counts per second, there is no apparent reason 
for more detailed radiation survey work. 
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Lincoln DeVore,lnc. 
--Geotechnical Consultants----------------------------------

1441 Motor St. 
Grand Junction, CO 81505 
(303) 242-8968 

Mr. John Siegfried 
P.O. Box 9088 

September 5, 1990 

Grand Junction, CO 81502 

Re: SUBSURFACE SOILS EXPLORATION 

BELL RIDGE SUBDIVISION 

GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 

Dear Mr. Siegfried: 

Transmitted herein are the results of a Subsurface 
Exploration for the proposed 

Soils 

If you have any questions after reviewing this report, please 
feel free to contact this office at any time. This opportunity 
to provide Geotechnical Engineering services is sincerely 
appreciated. 

Respectfully submitted, 

LINCOLN-DeVORE, INC. 

EMM/rl 

LDTL Job No. 72865-J 
\. 
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This report presents the results of our 

geotechnical evaluation performed to determine the general 

subsurface conditions of the site applicable to construction of 

single-family residential structures. We understand that the 

proposed structures will consist of one and two-story wood-framed 

buildings with the possibility of full basements with concrete 

floor slabs on grade or no basements and concrete slabs on grade 

or crawlspace-type structures. A vicinity map is included in 

the Appendix of this report. 

The characteristics of the subsurface 

materials encountered were evaluated with re~ard to the type of 

construction described above. Recommendations are included here-

in to match the described construction to the soil characteris-

tics found. The information contained herein may or may not be 

valid for other purposes. If the proposed site use is changed or 

types of construction proposed, other than noted herein, Lincoln 

DeVore should be contacted to determine if the information in 

this report can be used for the new construction without further 

field evaluations. 

PROJECT SCOPE 

The purpose of our exploration was to 

evaluate the surface and subsurface soil and geologic conditions 

of the site and, based on the conditions encountered, to provide 

recommendations pertaining to the geotechnical aspects of the 

site development as previously described. The conclusions and 

recommendations included herein are based on an analysis of th~#55 ~2 

data obtained from our field explorations, laboratory .·.t::eTsti?,ingove· 
r ron1 Office 
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program, and on our experience with similiar soil and geologic 

conditions in the area. 

The scope of our geotechnical explora-

tion consisted of a surface reconnaissance, a geophoto study, 

subsurface exploration. obtaining representative samples, labora-

tory testing, analysis of field and laboratory data, and a review 

of geologic literature. 

Specifically, the intent of this study 

is to: 

1. Explore the subsurface conditions to the depth expected 
to be influenced by the proposed construction. 

2. Evaluate by laboratory and field tests the general 
engineering properties of the various strata which 
could influence the development. 

3. Define the general geology of the site including likely 
geologic hazards which could have an effect on site 
development. 

4. Develop geotechnical criteria for site grading and 
earthwork. 

5. Identify potential construcion difficulties and provide 
recommendations concerning these problems. 

6. Recommend an appropriate foundation system for the 
anticipated structure and develop criteria for 
foundation design. 

F~ELD EXPLORATION AND LABORATORY TESTING 

A field evaluation was performed on 

August 1 8 , 1 9 , and 28 1990, and consisted of a site 

reconnaissance by our geotechnical personnel and the drilling of 

twelve exploration borings. These shallow exploration borings 

were drilled within the proposed building lots near the locations 

indicated on the Boring Location Plan. The twelve shallow 

exploration borings were located to obtain 

2 

a reasonerbly qood 
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profile of the subsurface soil conditions. Six borings were 

utilized for the installation of piezometers. These piezometers 

were placed to monitor the water levels along the irrigation 

ditch, along the west property line. All exploration borings 

were drilled using a CHE 45. truck mounted drill rig with 

continuous flight auger to depths of approximately 9 to 24 feet. 

Samples were taken with a standard split spoon sampler, a 

California spoon sampler with liners, thin-walled Shelby Tubes, 

and by bulk methods. Logs describing the subsurface conditions 

are presented in the attached figures. 

Laboratory tests were performed on 

representative soil samples to determine their relative 

engineering properties. Tests were performed in accordance with 

test methods of the American Society for Testing and Materials or 

other accepted standards. The results of our laboratory tests 

are included in this report. The in-place moisture content and 

the standard penetration test values are presented on the 

attached drilling logs. 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The project site is located in the 

South East Quarter of Section I, Township I South, Range I West of 

the Ute Principal Meridan. Mesa county, colorado. More 

specifically the site is located north of Ridge Drive and is 

between 27 1/2 Road and the extension of North 15th Street. The 

tract contains 60 single-family lots. , f' Rernova 

The topography of the site is relatiV:etff0 

flat with a slight overall gradient to the South. The exact 

3 



direction of surface runoff on this site will be controlled by 

the proposed construction and therefore will be variable. In 

general. surface runoff is expected to travel along the proposed 

Ptarmigan Ridge Road and into the Ridge Drive drainage features, 

eventually entering a series of improved. naturally-occuring 

drainage ditches which discharge in the Colorado River. Surface 

and subsurface drainage on this site would be described as fair. 

GENERAL GEOLOGY AND SUBSURFACE DESCRIPTION 

The geologic materials encountered under 

the site consist of a series of silty clay and sandy clay soils 

which are underlain by the Mancos Shale Formation. Man-made 

fill, consisting of uncompacted soil, trash and construction 

debris is present in the north portion of the tract within Blocks 

3 and 5. The geologic and engineering properties of the 

materials found in our twelve shallow exploration borings will be 

discussed in the following sections. 

The soils on this site consist of a 

series of silty clay and sandy clay soils which are a product of 

mud flow/debris flow features which origininate on the south-

facing slopes of the Bookcliffs. These mud flow/debris flow 

features are a small part of a very extensive mud flow/debris 

flow complex along the base of the Bookcliffs and extending to 

the Colorado River. Utilizing recent events and standard 

evaluation techniques, this tract is not with an active debris 

flow hazard area. The surface soils are an erosional product of 

the upper Mancos Shale and the Mount Garfield Formations which 

are exposed on the slopes of the Bookcliffs. The soils contained 

within these mud flow/debris flow features norma~ly .exhibit a 
\. :• 
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metastable condition which can range from very slight to severe. 

Metastable soil is subject to internal collapse and is very 

sensitive to changes in the soil moisture content. Based on the 

field and laboratory testing of the soils on this site, the 

severity of the metastable soils can be described as slight. 

The geologic and engineering properties 

of the materials encountered, as indicated by the enclosed sub­

surface logs, will be discussed in the following paragraphs. 

Soil Type No. I comprises the surface, 

alluvial soils which were encountered during this exploration. 

This soil type was classified as a 

low plastic, silty clay CCL) under the Unified Classification 

System. The Standard Penetration Tests ranged from 9 blows per 

foot to 40 blows per foot. Penetration tests of this magnitude 

indicate that the soil i~ apparently stiff and of apparent medium 

to high density. Due to the moisture content of these soils the 

apparent stiffness and density appears to be higher than it is 

actually realized. The sample obtained from Exploration Boring 

No. 3 indicates that these have a dry density of only 92.6 pcf 

which indicates a low density soil. The moisture content varied 

from 4.3X to 14.3X, indicating a relatively dry soil. This soil 

is plastic and is sensitive to changes in moisture content. With 

decreased moisture, it will tend to shrink, with some cracking 

upon dessication. Upon increasing moisture, it will tend to 

expand. Expansion tests were performed on typical samples of the 

soil and expansive pressures on the order of 400 to 920 psf were 

found to be typical. This material will also consolidate upon 

saturation or excessive loading. If recommended bearing values 
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are not exceeded, such settlement will remain within tolerable 

limits. The allowable maximum bearin~ value was found to be on 

the order of 1200 psf. A minimum dead load of 300 psf will be 

required over the majority of the site. 

At depths ranging from seven to twenty­

two feet below the exisitng ground surface, the Mancos Shale was 

encountered. The Mancos Shale was found to be quite weathered 

and is designated as Soil Type No. IV. A minimum dead load of 

300 psf will be required over a majority of the site. 

Soil Type No.s II and III are very 

similar in engineering characteristics but have different 

appearances in the field. Soil Type No. II is a generally fine-

grained sand which is alluvial in origin and is a product of the 

debris flow action from the Bookcliffs. Soil Type No. III is 

also alluvial and a product of the debris flow activity but 

contains large amounts of gravel and occasionally cobble-sized 

fragments of sandstone, siltstone, and claystone of the lower 

Mesa Verde Formation. These fragments are the deposits within 

the high-velocity 

The fine-grained 

siltstones, and 

areas of the original debris 

Soil Type II is derived from 

claystones of the Mesa Verde 

flow features. 

the sandstones, 

Formation and 

represent a more severely weathered and eroded version of Soil 

Type No. III. For the discussion of this report Soil Types II 

and III will be described together in the following paragraph. 

This Soil Type was classified as a silty 

sand (SM) under the Unified Classification System. This material 

is of low pla5ticity. of low to moderate permeability, and was 

encountered in a moist to wet condition. It undergoes mild 

6 



expansion with the entry of small amounts of moisture, but will 

undergo long-term consolidation upon the addition of larger 

amounts of moisture. This soil will settle after being loaded. 

The maximum allowable bearing capacity for this soil was found to 

be 1200 psf, with 200 minimum dead load pressure required. The 

finer grained portion of Soil Type No. II and III contains sul­

fates in detrimental quantities. 

The Mancos Shale is described as a thin­

bedded~ drab, light to dark gray marine shale~ with thinly inter­

bedded fine grain sandstone and limestone layers. Some portions 

of the Mancos Shale are bentonitic~ and therefore, are highly 

expansive. The majority of the shale, however. has only a moder­

ate expansion potential. 

This soil type was classified as a 

silty clay (CLl under the Unified Classification System. The 

standard Penetration Tests ranged from 39 blows per foot to over 

80 blows per foot. Penetration tests of this magnitude indicate 

that the soil is variable and of medium to high density. The 

moisture content varied from 9.3% to 20.6%, indicating a 

relatively moist soil. This soil is plastic and is sensitive to 

changes in moisture content. With decreased moisture. it will 

tend to shrink, with some cracking upon dessication. Upon 

increasing moisture~ it will tend to expand. Expansion tests were 

performed on typical samples of the soil and expansive pressures 

on the order of 900 psf were found to be typical. The allowable 

maximum bearing value was found to be on the order of 3500 psf 

for the top two feet of the weathered Mancos Shale and increased 

to 7000 psf below the top two feet of the Mancos Shale. A 
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minimum dead load of 1000 psf will be required for the top two 

feet of the Mancos Shale and 1800 psf will be required below the 

top two feet of the Mancos Shale. 

The lines defining the change between 

soil types or rock materials on the attached boring logs and soil 

profiles are determined by interpolation and therefore are 

approximations. The transition between soil types may be abrupt 

or may be gradual. 

GROUND WATER: 

A free water table came to equilibrium 

during drilling and monitor wells were installed as indicated on 

the Exploration Boring Location Diagram. Measured depths to the 

water surface are indicated. This is probably very close to the 

true phreatic surface rather than a perched water table. In our 

opinion the subsurface water conditions shown are a permanent 

feature on this site. The depth to free water would be subject to 

fluctuation on this site depending upon external environmental 

effects. 

formation, 

developing 

perched 

Due to the proximity of the Mancos Shale 

there exists a possibility of a perched water table 

in the alluvial soils which overlie the soil. This 

water would probably be the result of increased 

irrigation due to the presence of lawns and landscaping and roof 

runoff. The exploration holes indicate that the top of the 

Mancos Shale is relatively flat over much of the site and that 

subsurface drainage would probably be quite slow. While it is 

believed that under the existing conditions at the time of this 

exploration the construction process would not be effected by any 

8 



free-flow waters, it is very possible that several years after 

development is initiated, a troublesome perched water condition 

may develop which will provided construction difficulties. In 

addition, this potential perched water could create some problems 

for existing or future foundations on this tract. Therefore it 

is recommended that the future presence of a perched water table 

be considered in all deisgn and construction of both the 

proposed residential structures and any subdivision improvements. 

Due to the existing water table in some 

portions of this tract and the possibility of free water in other 

portions of this tract, it is recommended that basement or half 

basement foundations be constructed with a subsurface 

drain system for each structure. All floor slabs 

constructed over a capillary break and vapor barrier. 

peripheral 

should be 

Because of capillary rise, the soil zone 

within a few feet above any future free water level associated 

with perched water tables may be quite wet. Pumping and rutt·ing 

may occur during the excavation process, particularly if the 

bottom of the foundations are near the capillary fringe. Pumping 

is a temporary, quick condition caused by vibration of excavating 

equipment on the site. If pumping occurs, it can often be 

stopped by removal of the equipment and greater care exercised in 

the excavation process. In other cases, geotextile fabric layers 

can be designed or cobble sized material can be introduced into 

the bottom of the excavation and worked into the soft soils. 

Such a geotextile or cobble raft is designed to stabilize the 

bottom of the excavation and to provide a firm base for equipment. 
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Careful analysis of the top elevations 

of the Mancos Shale Formation and the existing pattern of 

groundwater indicates that the majority of free water encountered 

in the exploration borings is associated with the irrigation 

ditch along the west property line and the normal lawn irrigation 

and water drainage characteristics of the residential Onan 

Subdivision, along East Cliff Drive. The surface drainage pl~n 

for Ptarmigan Ridge Subdivision should be designed in a manner 

which would improve the surface runoff characteristics in the 

west portion of this subdivision and encourage the rapid removal 

of surface waters into an established drainage system. Consider­

ation should be given to properly lining or piping the existing 

irrigation ditch along the west property line, which is probably 

the major contributor to the ground water rise in this area. 

QQH~LY~lQH~ AH~ BBQQHHIH~ATIQH~ 

GENERAL DISCUSSION 

No geologic conditions were apparent 

during our reconnaissance which would preclude the site develop­

ment as planned, provided the recommendations contained herein 

are fully complied with. Based on our investigation to date and 

the knowledge of the proposed construction, the site condition 

which would have the greatest effect on the planned development 

is the potential for perched water tables and the expansive clays 

of the Mancos Shale. 

Since the exact magnitude and nature of 

the foundation loads are not precisely known at the present time, 

the following recommendations must be somewhat general in nature. 

Any special loads or unusual design conditions should be reported 
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to Lincoln DeVore so that changes in these recommendations may be 

made, if necessary. However~ based upon our analysis of the 

soil conditions and project characteristics previously outlined, 

the following recommendations are made. 

OPEN FOUNDATION OBSERVATION 

Since the recommendations in this 

report are based on information obtained through random borings. 

it is possible that the subsurface materials between the boring 

points could vary. Therefore, prior to placing forms or pouring 

concrete, an open excavation observation should be performed by 

representatives of Lincoln DeVore. The purpose of this observa­

tion is to determine if the subsurface soils directly below the 

proposed foundations are similiar to those encountered in our 

exploration borings. If the materials below the proposed founda-

tions differ from those encountered, or in our opinion, are not 

capable of supporting the applied loads, additional recommenda­

tions could be provided at that time. 

DRAINAGE AND GRADIENT: 

Adequate site drainage should be provid­

ed in the foundation area both during and after construction to 

prevent the ponding of water and the saturation of the subsurface 

soils. We recommend that the ground surface around the structure 

be graded so that surface water will be carried quickly away from 

the building. The minimum gradient within 10 feet of the building 

will depend on surface landscaping. We recommend that paved areas 

maintain a minimum gradient of 2%, and that landscaped areas 

maintain a minimum gradient of 8%. It is further recommended that 

roof drain downspouts be carried across all backfilled areas and 
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discharged at least 10 feet away from the structure. Planters, if 

any. should be so constructed that moisture is not allowed to 

seep into foundation areas or beneath slabs or pavements. 

We recommend that a perimeter drain be 

placed around the exterior walls of the structure at foundation 

level or below. A drain of this type includes a perforated pipe 

and an adequate gravel collector, the whole being wrapped in a 

geotextile filter fabric. We recommend that the discharge pipe 

for this drain be given a free gravity outlet to exit at ground 

surface. If "daylight" cannot be obtained, we recommend that a 

sealed sump and pump be used to discharge the seepage. Under no 

circumstances shall a "dry well" be used on this site. 

The existing drainage on the site must 

either be maintained carefully or improved. We recommend that 

water be drained away from structures as rapidly as possible and 

not be allowed to stand or pond near the building. We recommend 

that water removed from one building not be directed onto the 

backfill areas of adjacent buildings. We recommend that a hydrol­

ogist or drainage engineer experienced in this area be retained 

to complete a drainage plan for this site. 

To give the building extra later~l sta­

bility and to aid in the rapidity of runoff, it is recommended 

that all backfill around the building and in utility trenches in 

the vicinity of the building be compacted to a minimum of 85% of 

its maximum Proctor dry density, ASTM D 698. The native soils on 

this site may be used for such backfill. We recommend that all 

backfill be compacted using mechanical methods. No water flooding 

techniques of any type may be used in placement of fill on this 
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site. 

Should an automatic lawn irrigation 

system be used on this site. we recommend that the sprinkler 

heads be installed a minimum of 5 feet from the building. In 

addition. these heads should be adjusted so that spray from the 

system does not fall onto the walls of the building and that such 

water does not excessively wet the backfill soils. 

SHALLOW 
We recommend the use of a conventional 

shallow foundation system consisting of continuous spread foot­

ings beneath all bearing walls and isolated spread footings 
-.... _ 

beneath all columns and other points of concentrated load. Such 

a shallow foundation system. resting on the alluvial silty clays 

of Soil Type No. I, may be designed on the basis of an allowable 

bearing capacity of 1200 psf maximum. A minimum dead load of 300 

psf must be maintained. Contact stresses beneath all continuous 

walls should be balanced to within + or - 150. psf at all points. 

Isolated interior column footings should be designed for contact 

stresses of about 150 psf less than the average used to balance 

the continuous walls. The criterion for balancing will depend 

somewhat upon the nature of the structure. Single-story, slab on 

grade structures may be balanced on the basis of dead load only. 

Multi-story structures may be balanced on the basis of dead load 

plus l/2 live load. for up to 3 stories. 

It should be noted that the term 

"footings" as used above includes the wall on grade or "no 

footing" type of foundation system. On this particular site, the 

use of a more conventional footing, the use of a ·no footing··, or 
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the use of voids will depend entirely upon the foundation 

exerted by the structure. We would anticipate the 

conventional footings on this site. 

loads 

use of 

If full basement type construction is 

anticipated for a given structure or if the loading conditions of 

a crawlspace or a half basement-type structure would require more 

bearing than the capacity than the silty clays of Soil Type No. I 

can offer then the clays of the Mancos Shale Formation may be 

utilized for foundation bearing. At this time Lincoln-DeVore has 

not been informed of the individual foundation/building plans and 

is therefore not informed as to the precise wall or column 

loading plan within any of the proposed buildings. Therefore, 

three foundation types which could be utilized for single-family 

residences are recommended based on our experience in this area. 

The choice between these foundation types depends on the internal 

loading of the foundation members and the amount of excavation 

planned to achieve the finished lower elevations. 

The three foundation types preliminarily 

recommended are as follows: 

1. The voided wall on grade foundation system with a stemwall 

resting directly on the shale formation. 

2. The isolated pad and grade beam foundation system in which 

the grade beam is voided and loads are transfered to the isolated 

pads. 

3. The drilled pier and fully voided grade beam system with the 

loads transfered to the piers. 
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Recommendations given in this report are 

given for the Shallow Foundation Types No. 1 and 2 and the Deep 

Foundation Type No. 3. 

A conventional shallow foundation system 

consisting of either a voided wall on grade or an isolated pad 

and grade beam system, resting on the relatively unweathered 

expansive clays of the Mancos Shale Formation, may be designed on 

the basis of an allowable bearing capacity of 7000 psf maximum, 

and a minimum dead load of 1800 psf must be maintained. Contact 

stresses beneath all continuous walls should be balanced to 

within + or - 200 psf at all points. Isolated interior column 

footings should be designed for contact stresses of about 200 psf 

more than the average used to average used to balance continuous 

walls. The criteria use for balancing will depend somewhat upon 

the nature of the structure. Single-story, slab on grade 

structures and single-story crawlspace structures may be balance 

on the basis of dead load only. Multi-story structures may be 

balanced on the basis of dead load plus one half live load, for 

up to three stories. 

Stem walls for a shallow foundation 

system should be designed as grade beams capable of spanning at 

least 13 feet. These "grade beams" should be horizontally 

reinforced both near the top and near the bottom. The horizontal 

reinforcement required should be placed continuously around the 

structure with no gaps or breaks. A foundation system designed 

in this manner should provide a rather rigid system and, there-

fore, be better able to tolerate differential movements assoc-

iated with the expansive clays. 
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DEEP FOUNDATIONS: 

If the building loads or final building 

elevations require a deep foundation system, consisting of either 

drilled piers or driven piles, the following recommendations 

should be followed. Deep foundations must extend through the 

low density, upper lean clay materials and into the underlying 

clays of the Mancos Shale. Both types of foundation have 

advantages and disadvantages with respect to this site. Theie­

fore. the decision as to which system is used is largely economic 

and will be left to the owner or his representative. Drilled 

pier and driven pile foundation systems will be discussed in turn. 

DRILLED PIERS: 

We recommend that drilled piers have a 

minimum shaft length of 15 feet and be embedded at least 10 feet 

into the relatively unweathered bedrock. At this level, these 

piers may be designed for a maximum end bearing capacity of 25000 

psf, plus 1800 psf side support considering only the side wall 

area embedded in the bedrock. Due to the expansive potential of 

the bedrock, a minimum dead load uplift is required, consisting 

of a point uplift of 1800 psf and 300 psf side uplift, based on 

the side wall embedded in the bedrock. The overburden is soft and 

no supporting or uplift values are assigned to this material. The 

weight of the concrete in the pier may be incorporated into the 

required dead load. 

It is recommended that the bottoms of 

all piers be thoroughly cleaned prior to the placement of con­

crete. The amount of reinforcing in each pier will depend on the 
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magnitude and nature of loads involved. As a rule of thumb, 

reinforcing equal to approximately 1/2 of 1% of the gross cross­

sectional concrete area should be used. Additional reinforcing 

should be used if structural conditions warrant. We recommend 

that reinforcing extend through the full length of pier. 

To minimize the possibilty of voids 

developing in the drilled piers, concrete with a slump of 5 to 6 

inches is recommended. We recommend that piers be dewatered and 

thoroughly cleaned of all loose material prior to placing the 

steel cage and concrete. The pier excavation should contain no 

more than 2 inches of free water unless the concrete is placed by 

means of a tremie extending to the bottom of the pier. A free 

fall in excess of 5 feet is not recommended when placing concrete 

in drilled piers. We recommend that casing be pulled as the 

concrete is being placed and that a 5 foot head of concrete be 

maintained while pulling the casing. It is recommended that 

drilled piers be plumb with 2% of their length and that the shaft 

maintain a constant diameter for the full length of the pier and 

not allowed to "mushroom" at the top. 

DRILLED PIER OBSERVATION: 

The foundation installation for drilled 

piers should be continuously observed by a representative of 

Lincoln DeVore to determine that the recommended bearing material 

has been adequately penetrated and that soil conditions are as 

anticipated by the exploration. This observation will aid in 

attaining an adequate foundation system. In addition, abnormal­

ities in the subsurface conditions encountered during foundation 

installation can be identified and corrective measures taken as 
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required. Lincoln DeVore requires a minimum of one working day's 

notice, and a copy of the foundation plan, to schedule any field 

observation. 

GRADE BEAMS: 

A reinforced concrete grade beam is 

recommended to carry the exterior wall loads in conjunction with 

the deep foundation system. We recommend that this grade beam be 

designed to span from bearing point to bearing point and not be 

allowed to rest on the ground surface between these points. We 

recommend a void space be left between the bottom of the grade 

beam and the subgrade below due to the expansive nature of the 

subgrade soils. 

DRIVEN PILES: 

We recommend that driven piles bear in 

the competent materials of the underlying formation. We antici-

pate that pile driving refusal will be encountered within a few 

feet of penetration into the shale. Based on a static analysis. 

piles driven to refusal may be designed for an allowable tip 

bearing capacity of 70 to 100 tons psf. To determine the bearing 

area of the pile, the area including the space between the 

flanges may be included. For example, an HB-12 pile may be 

assumed to have an end area of approximately 1 square foot. A 

round, closed-end pipe pile bearing area would be the area of the 

pile end plate. Pile driving refusal should be determined by our 

representative in the field. Generally, pile driving refusal is 

taken as a maximum of 15 blows per inch. If pile groups are 

used, the overall capacity of the pile group should be reduced in 
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accordance with the appropriate efficiency formula isuch as the 

Converse-Labarre method). If bearing capacities greater than 

those recommended above are necessary, we recommend that the pile 

bearing capacity be determined on the basis of static load tests. 

It is anticipated that steel piling 

!either 'H' sections or concrete filled pipe) will be utilized in 

this construction. The following recommendations will assume the 

use of these materials. If wood or concrete piling are 

anticipated. recommendations can be readily provided. 

Driving hammers should be of such size 

and type to consistently deliver effective dynamic energy suita­

ble to the piles and materials into which they are to be driven. 

Hammers should operate at manufacturer's recommended speeds and 

pressures. We recommend that a pile driving hammer be used which 

is rated at at least 19,000 feet pounds. However. driving energy 

should not be so large that pile damage occurs. 

Piles must be used in groups to provide 

for eccentricities in loading. The group capacity will be less 

than the summation of the individual pile capacities, depending 

upon the relative spacing of the piles. A conservative estimate 

of group capacity is two-thirds of the summation of the 

individual pile capacities. 

We recommend that minimum spacing of the 

piles be twice the average pile diameter or 1.75 times the 

diagonal dimension of the pile cross-section, but no less than 24 

inches. It is recommended that the tops of the piles extend a 

minimum of 4 inches into the pile cap. Based on the exploration 

borings no pile shorter than feet is recommended unless proper 
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pile capacity is verified by field inspection by the Geotechnical 

Engineer. Vertical piles should not vary more than 2% from the 

plumb position. We further recommend that eccentricity of 

reaction on a pile group with respect to the load resultant not 

exceed a dimension that would produce overloads of more than 10% 

in any one pile. 

Since the underlying bedrock is 

moderately expansive, we recommend a minimum of permanent 

pressure be maintained on each pier. The minimum pressure should 

be designed based on a tip uplift pressure of 2500 psf. The area 

used to consider the uplift pressure should be width times the 

depth of the pile section used when considering H piles. Round 

pipe piles will require an end uplift pressure of 1800 psf and a 

side uplift of 300 psf for the portion of the side wall in 

contact with the expansive formation. 

Based on our analyses, a standard 10-3/4 

inch diameter, l/4 inch wall, pipe pile driven to refusal may be 

designed for an allowable capacity of 70 to 100 tons. On this 

site the capacity of the pile will govern allowable load. Pile 

driving refusal required to obtain the recommended capacity was 

taken as 7 blows per inch with a 20 foot kip hammer. Driving 

hammers should be of such size and type to consistently deliver 

effective energy suitable to the piles and materials into which 

they are driven. Final pile driving refusal should be determined 

by representatives of Lincoln DeVore in the field. 

DRIVEN PILE OBSERVATION: 

Continuous observation of the pile driv­

ing operations and a pile load test, if required, should be 
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performed by Lincoln DeVore as a representative of the owner. A 

continuous log should be maintained on the number of blows per 

foot required to drive each pile. Driving should be completed 

without interruption (except for splicing) and without jetting or 

pre-drilling unless the gestechnical engineer has been contacted 

for further recommendations. 

GRADE BEAMS: 

A reinforced concrete grade beam is 

recommended to carry the exterior wall loads in conjunction with 

the deep foundation system. We recommend that this grade beam be 

designed to span from bearing point to bearing point and not be 

allowed to rest on the ground surface between these points. We 

recommend a void space be left between the bottom of the grade 

beam and the subgrade below due to the expansive nature of the 

subgrade soils. 

~QH~BBlE ~~A~~ QH ~BA~B 
Slabs could be placed directly on the 

natural soils or on a structural fill. We recommend that all 

slabs on grade be constructed to act independently of the other 

structural portions of the building. One method of allowing the 

slabs to float freely is to use expansion material at the slab­

structure interface. 

Any partitions which will be located on 

slabs on grade should be constructed with a minimum space of 2 

inches at the bottom of the wall. This space should allow for 

any future potential upward movement of the floor slabs and 

minimize damage to the walls and roof sections above the slabs. 

It is recommended that slabs on grade be 
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constructed over a capillary break of approximately 6 inches in 

thickness. We recommend that the material used to form the capil­

lary break be free draining, granular material and not contain 

significant fines. A free draining outlet is also recommended for 

this break so that it will not trap water beneath the slab. A 

vapor barrier is recommended beneath the floor slab and above the 

capillary break. To prevent difficulty in finishing concrete, a 2 

inch sand layer should be placed above the break. 

The magnitude of expansion measured of 

the soils on this site is such that floor slab movement should be 

expected if slab on grade consstruction is used. In general, the 

closer the slab is to the Mancos Shale Formation, the more 

movement which should be expected. Where floor slabs are cast on 

expansive soils, no known method of construction will prevent all 

future slab movement. If the builder and future owner are 

willing to risk the possibility of some damage due to concrete 

floor slab movement, the recommendations contained herein should 

be carefully followed and can help minimize such damage. Any 

subsequent owner should be advised of the soil conditions and 

advised to maintain the surface and subsurface drainage, framing 

of partition above floor slabs, dry wall and finish work above 

floor slabs. etc. 

The first alternative is to dispense 

with slab-on-grade construction and use a structural floor 

system. A structural floor system may be either 

reinforced concrete slab or a structural wood 

a structural 

floor system 

suspended with floor joists. Each system would utilize a crawl 

space. This alternative would substantially reduce a potential 
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for post construction slab difficulties due to the expansive 

properties of the Mnacos Shale Formation. 

The second alternative is to install a 

three foot ··buffer zone·· of non-expansive, granular soil beneath 

the slab. This would mitigate the potential for slab movement; 

however, some potential for movment still exists. Should this 

alternative be selected, we would recommend that the following 

be performed: 

1. Non-expansive qranular soils should be selected for the 
"buffer zone": The granular soils should contain less 
than 20% of the material, by dry weight, passing the 
U.S. No. 200 Sieve. We recommend that the geotechnical 
engineer be contacted to examine the soils when they are 
selected, to substantiate that they comply with the re­
commendations. 

2. The perimeter drain for the structures should be located 
at the elevation equal to or deeper than the "buffer 
zone", This is to reduce the potential for a "bathtub" 
effect" which may cause the slab to heave. The 
"bathtub effect" is created when water is allowed to 
seep into the "buffer zone·· and then becomes trapped 
since the underlying clay soils have a much lower perme­
abilitv rate than the "buffer zone" material. 
Therefore, water may accumulate in the "buffer zone" and 
subsequently wet the clay soils and cause them to 
expand. 

3. All the non-bearing partitions which will be located on 
the slabs should be constructed with a minimum 2 inches 
of void space at the bottom of the wall. This space 
would allow for the future upward movement of the floor 
slabs and minimize damage to walls and roof sections 
above the slabs. The space may require rebuilding after 
a period of time, since heaving produced by the soils 
may exceed 2 inches. 

4. We recommend that all slabs being placed on the "buffer 
zone" be constructed to act independently of the other 
structural! portions of the building. One method of 
allowing the slabs to float freely is to use expansion 
material at the slab-structure interface. Control 
joints should be placed 20 feet on center in each 
direction. These control joints should control the 
cracking of the slab should the under-lying soils come 
in contact with water. 

23 



'· 

If the slab is to be placed directly on 

the expansive soils or on a thin fill overlying these soils, the 

risk of slab movement is high and stringent mitigation techniques 

are recommended. No design method known at this time will prevent 

slab movement should moisture enter the expansive soils below. 

Therefore, to mitigate the effects of slap movement should they 

occur, we recommend the following: 

1. 

? ..... 

3. 

4. 

Control joints should be placed in such a manner that no 
floor area exceeding 400 square feet remains without a 
joint. Additional joints should be placed at columns and 
at inside corners. These control joints should minimize 
cracking associated with expansive soils by controlling 
location and direction of cracks. 

We recommend that all slabs on grade be isolated from 
structural members of the building. This is generally 
accomplished by an expansion joint at the floor slab/ 
foundation interface. In addition, positive separation 
should be maintained between the slab and all interior 
columns, pipes and mechanical systems extending through 
the slab. 

The slab subgrade should be kept moist 3 to 4 days prior 
to placing the slab. This is done by periodically 
sprinkling the subgrade with water. However, under no 
circumstances should the subgrade be kept wet by the 
flooding or ponding water. 

Any partitions which will rest on the slabs on grade 
should be constructed with a minimum void space of 2 
inches at the bottom of the wall isee figure in the 
Appendixi. This base should allow for future upward 
movement of the floor slabs and minimize movement and 
damage in walls and floors above the slabs. This void 
may require rebuilding after a period of time, should 
heave exceed 2 inches. 

The active soil pressure for the design 

of earth retaining structures may be based on an equivalent fluid 

pressure of 54 pounds per cubic foot. The active pressure 

should be used for retaining structures which are free to move at 

the top (unrestrained walls). For earth retaining structures 
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which are fixed at the top, such as basement walls, an equivalent 

fluid pressure of 77 pounds per cubic foot may be used. It 

should be noted that the above values should be modified to take 

into account any surcharge loads, sloping backfill or other 

externally applied forces. The above equivalent fluid pressures 

should also be modified for the effect of free water, if any. 

lateral 

depth. 

assumed 

The passive pressure for resistance 

movement may be considered to be 240 pcf per foot 

to 

of 

The 

to 

coefficient of friction for concrete to soil may be 

be 0.24 for resistanse to lateral movement. When 

combining frictional and passive resistance, the latter must be 

reduced by approximately l/3, 

We recommend that the backfill behind 

any retaining wall be compacted to a minimum of 85% of its 

maximum modified Proctor dry density, ASTM D-1557. The backfill 

material should be approved by the Soils Engineer prior to 

placing and a sufficient amount of field observation and density 

tests should be performed during placement. Placing backfill 

behind 

strength 

retaining walls before the wall has gained sufficient 

to resist the applied lateral earth pressures is UQt 

recommended. 

Drainage behind retaining walls is 

considered critical. If the backfill behind the wall is not well 

drained, hydrostatic pressures are allowed to build up and 

lateral earth pressures will be considerably increased. There­

fore, we recommend a vertical drain be installed behind any 

impermeable retaining walls. Because of the difficulty in place­

ment of a gravel drafn, we recommend the use of a composite 
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drainage mat similar to Enkadrain or Miradrain. An outfall must 

be provided for this drain. 

Since groundwater in the Grand Junction 

area typically contains sulfates in quantities detrimental to a 

Type I cement, a Type II or Type I-II or Type II-V cement is 

recommended for all concrete which is in contact with the 

subsurface soils and bedrock. Calcuim chloride should not be 

added to a Type II, Type I-II or Type II-V cement under any 

circumstances. 

Samples of the surficial native soils at 

this property that may be required to support pavements have been 

evaluated using the Hveem-Carmany method to determine their sup-

port characteristics. The results of the laboratory testing are 

as follows: 
R = 

Expansion @ 300 psi = 
Displacement @ 300 psi = 

15 by expansion 
3. 1 
3.68 

All pavement should be protected from 

moisture migrating beneath the pavement structure. If surface 

drainage is allowed to pond behind curbs, islands or other areas 

of the site and allowed to seep beneath pavement, premature 

deterioration or possibly pavement failure could result. 

The developer of the structure should be 

aware that the traffic volume and the loads on pavement will be 

considerably higher during the construction phase than during the 

design life of the pavement structure. Therefore, some repair 

may be required after construction of the pavement is complete. 
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An alternative would be to design a heavier pavement section at 

this time, utilizing the expected construction volume. It has 

been our experience that pavement failures during construction 

are minimal, and that it is more economical to repair localized 

failures due to contruction traffic rather than construct a 

heavier pavement section. 

LlHliAilQH~ 

This report is issued with the under-

standing that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his 

representative to ensure that the information and recommendations 

contained herein are brought to the attention of the architect 

and engineer for the project, and are incorporated into the 

plans. In addition, it is his responsibility that the necessary 

steps are taken to see that the contractor and his sub­

contractors carry out these recommendations during construction. 

The findings of this report are valid as 

of the present date. However, changes in the conditions of a 

property can occur with the passage of time, whether they be 

due to natural processes or the works of man on this or adjacent 

properties. In addition, changes in acceptable or appropriate 

standards may occur or may result from legislation or the 

broadening of engineering knowledge. Accordingly, the findings 

of this report may be invalid, wholly or partially, by changes 

outside our control. Therefore, this report is subject to review 

and should not be relied upon after a period of 3 years. 

The recommendations of this report 

pertain only to the site investigated and are based on the 

assumption that the soil conditions do not deviate from those 
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SOILS OE,SCRIPTIONS: 
' ~ f&li.. DESCRIPTION 

..... ... : 
~ :: : : . : . · .... 

I 
I I 

I I 

--Topsoil 

---Man-mode Fill 

GW 

GP 

GM 

GC 

sw 

SP 

SM 

sc 

ML 

CL 

OL 

MH 

CH 

OH 

PI 

Well-graded Grovel 

Poorly-graded Grovel 

Silty Grovel 

Clayey Grovel 

Well-graded Sand 

Poorly-graded Sand 

Silty Sand 

Clayey Sand 

Low-plasticity Silt 

Low-plasticity Cloy 

Low-plasticity Organic 
Silt and Clay 

High-plasticity Silt 

High-plasticity Cloy 

High- plasticity 
Organic Cloy 

Peat 

GN/GM Well- graded Gravel, 
Silty 

G-N/GC Well-graded Grovel, 
Clayey 

GP/GM Poorly- graded Grovel 
Silty 

GP/GC Poorly- graded Grovel 
Clayey 

GM/(;C ~i lty Gravel, 
Clayey 

GC/GM Clayey Grovel, 
Silty 

SW/SM Well- graded Sand, 
Silty 

SW/SC .W.all- graded Sand, 
Cta y-e y 

SP/SM Poorly- g rod ed Sand, 
Silty 

SFYSC Poorly•.graded Sand, 
Clayey' 

SMISC Silty Sand, Clayey 

SCISM Clayey Sand, Sil!y 

CL/ML Silly Cloy 

ROCK DESCRIPTIONS: 

SANDSTONE 

SILTSTONE 

SHALE 

CLAYSTONE 

COAL 

LIMESTONE 

DOLOMITE 

MARLSTONE 

GYPSUM 

Rocks 

DIORITIC ROCKS 

GABBRO 

RHYOLITE 

ANDESITE 

BASALT 

TUFF a ASH FLOWS 

BRECCIA a Other Volcanics 

Rocks 

SCHIST 

PHYLLITE 

SLATE 

MET AQUARTZITE 

MARBLE 

HORNFELS 

SERPENTINE 

Racks 

1'-Vl.vr<•wv• Colorado Sprfn91, Pueblo, 
G'--4 Sprinu, MoNroM, Glofllllaon, 
Grand Junction.- WYO.- Rook 

SYMBOLS a NOTES: 
~ D£SC8(PTION 

i/12 Standard penetration drive 
Numbers indicate e blows to drive 
the spoon 12" into ground. 

ST z- Vz" Shelby thin wall sample 

W0 Natural Moisture Content 

Wx Weathered Material 

yo Natural dry density 

T.B.- Disturbed Bulk Sample 

® Soil type related to aompies 
in report 

0 Test Boring Location 

CIC Test Pit Location 

t-z:k--t Seismic or Resistivity Station. 
Lineation indicates opprox. 
length a orientation of spread 
( S • Seismic , R• Resistivity) 

Standard Penetration Drives ore made 
by driving a standard 1. 4 "split spoon 
sampler Into the ground by dropping a 
140 lb. weight 30". ASTM test 
des. D-1686. 

Samples mot be oulk, standard split 
spoon (both disturbed) or Z·Yz" I. D. 
thin wall (''undist-Jrbed•) Shelby tube 
samples. See log for type. 

The boring logs show subsurface conditions 
ot the dotes and locations shown ,and it is 
not warranted that they are representative 
of subsurface conditions ot other locations 
and limes • 

EXPLANATION OF BOREHOLE LOGS 
AND LOCATION DIAGRAMS 
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' Boring No. ~ 

Depth l 
Sample No. Test by l<t:f. 

I 
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Natural Water Content {w) 1:..- 2.. % 
Specific Gravity {Gs) In Place Density ('To) ocf 

SIEVE ANALYSIS: 

Sieve No. %Passing Plastic Limit P. L lS.£ o/o 

1 1 ,i111 
Liquid Limit L. L .3~,, o/o 
Plasticity Index P .I. .£,5 o/o 

111 Shrinkage limit % 
3/411 Flow Index 
1~11 Shrinkage Ratio % 
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100 76 .. 1: 
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MOISTURE DENSITY: ASTM METHOD 
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4 __________________ ~8L&~I~------
l0 ________________ ~z~~~-6~-----
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l00 _______________ +~~~,4~------
200. ______________ ~3~~~,+~------

0200 -------------~...:.....~..:...~~----

LINCOLN 
1

1

) DeVORE L ENGINEERS 
GEOL.OGISTS 

Aa<IO ____ ppm 

COLORADO: COLORADO SPRINGS 
GRAND JUNCTION I PUEBLO t 

GLENWOOD SPRINGS 



• ----........ ------ ---·--------~------------, 

Sol~ Sample_s~,LT~Y~~~4~NeL-__ ~(~5~M~)­

P r o j e c L fuA.HkfAAL fX1J?tH:, Date--~8_-~,]ul~-~?~a~-----

~ 
l'J 
H 

~ 
~ 
til 

~ 

~ 
H 
rz.. 

~ 
w 
u 
el 
0.. 

Sample Location ____ ~~~~~/4l _____ __ Test by __ ~~~ff~-------

GRAVF.L ~l\ND SILT TO CLAY 

~&_oarse I Fine Co. Mcd Lu1n I Fine Nonplastic to Plastic 

I. \ 
il J .. - .. --- - --1- . 

~ r- -. - 1---

~ 
,, I •. - ·---- - - --1-

~ 

"" ~ ---- i - - - ---- - -- -

- - --· -~--·-- - .. -~ - •.. - - ·-

100 

90 

80 

70 

r--~ - -
~ 

-- --·· -- - -

....... 

60 

50 
-· f-- ~- ·I- - -· --

40 
- - - -·- .. ----- . - --- ·-· ·i' - --·-

~ 
-- r- -- -· - - ---- ·f- f-- K --- ----

30 

20 --... 
1-1--1- --- ·- -- -· f---i-

10 
-- -- ... f-1-- ·- ---- ·I -· -- --- ·- ·- --

0 
100 .0 lJ J. D~ame~er- <nln~ I . .~ 01 

#10 #20 #40 #100 #200 - Sieve No. 

Sample No. _______ ~J+r~~------

Specific Gravity ___________ _ 

Moisture Content ______ .t~~~z~Z~--

Effective Size ________________ _ 

cu _________________________ __ 

Cc ____________________________ __ 

Fineness Modulus ______________ _ 

L.L. 1'-4- rf, 

BEARING ______________ paf 

GRAIN SIZE ANALYSIS 

Sieve 

1 1/2" 
1" 
3/4" 
1/2" 
3/8" 

4 
10 
20 
40 
100 
200 

0200 

LINCOLN 
I~ DeVORE L, ENGINEERS 

GEOLOGISTS 

Size % Passing 

80-8 

7/-6 

S"1.4 
o=o-z 
±.1-0 

~00 ___ ppm 

COLORADO: COLORADO SPRINGS 
GRANO JUNCTION I PUEBLO I 

GLE NWOOO SPRINGS 



-·--·---------------------

• 
1,. f, 

SUMMARY SHEET 

Soil Sample J1ANC.t2S .SIIAL£. (c.t.) Test No. 7.A86£"-J 

Location Pr~&f:3.lCi:~61. I<. f/)V-1¥._ Dute . .1? - .z. 8. - i.a 
Boring No. 7 Depth l3.. l<!i Sample No. :IT£ Test by 

Natural Water Content {w) {5~.J % 
Specific Gravity (Gs) In Place Density {To) pcf 

SIEVE ANALYSIS: 

Sieve No. %Passing Plastic Limit P. L. ll~. % 

1 1/211 
Liquid Limit l. L. liZ- l % 
Plasticity Index P.l. 2~ 2 % 

1" Shrinkage limit % 
3/4" Flow Index 
1/2" Shrinkage Ratio % 
4 Volumetric Change % 
10 /00.0 Linea I Shrinkage % 
20 22..~Z 
40 B9 .I 
100 6:_:J~J 

200 72~6 MOISTURE DENSITY: ASTM METHOD 

Optiri''lum M>isture Content - wo % 
Maximum Dry Density -Td pcf 
California Bearing Ratio (av) % 
Swell· Days o/o 

HYDROMETER ANALYSIS: 
Swell against_psf Wo gain % 

Grain size (mm) % BEARING: 

~03 4 9,) 
Housel Penetrometer (av) psf , eos: ff_ 8 Unconfined Compression {qu) psf 
Plate Bearing: psf 
Inches Settlement 
Con so I idation % under psf . 

PERMEABILITY: 

K {at 200C) 
Void Ratio 

Sulfates ;.oo() ppm. 

.... ~ : 

<12. ;-- ·~~~~,); 

t5~5 . "~ ·~·: 
~ '. ' Remove ~ . : ' ...., O.ffce 

SOIL ANALYSIS LINCOLN-DeVORE TESTING LABORATORY 
COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO 



TEST lsAMPLEI NAT., NAT. DRY 
HOLE 1 DEPTH MOIST, DENSITY 

NO. ! (FT.) Wo=% 1 (PCF) 

9 

PERCENT ATTERBERG LIMITS UNCONFINED 

PASSING LIQUID PLASTIC PLAST. COMPRESSIVE 
NO. 200 LIMIT LIMIT INDEX STRENGTH 

SEIVE LL-% PL-% PI-% (PSF) 

SWELL 
TEST 

(PSF) 

WATER ASTM 
SOLU. D·2487 
SULF. SOIL 
(PPM) CLASS. 

"""O 

SOIL 
TYPE 

NO. 

DESCRIPTION AND NOTES -• 
• 

':! 

g 
+-9 

.I~' 
}J..-' 

-f.'! RtnocJJ 

L 

I 
J1C 

/0 

I I 

}3 

IS 

3 

g 
13 

IB 

3 

8 

J+.o 

/f.9 

14-.3 

17,, 

b-3 

13 I ~o.t. 

I:L 

11 \,j c,j ~--· ,,---
~ :· :~ 

3 

8 9...3 

~: r, _;~-t.ABORATORY TEST RESULTS 
~7 ~ ~SUMMARY OF SAMPLES 

--= .., 
0 
< 
ill 

...0 

N 

~
LINCOLN 
DeVORE 
ENGINEERS­
GEOLOGISTS 

A/)OO 

J..,()Do 

'1.,000 

;2, (}00 

J..~~o 

'-"tPCJ 

~ooo 

JY. 

Fn .. J­

I1I. 

J1r. 

15L 

FtLL 

Jr 

Jr 

Jr. 

rr. 

COLORADO: COLORA DO SPRINGS-. -
GRAND JUNCTION , PUEBLO , 
GLENWOOD SPRINGS 
WYOMING: EVANSTON 

Job NQ.: LD ___ _ 

Rpt.Oate ____ _ 

-

r 
I' 



J 
d 
::_~ 

r 
.... 
n .., 

TEST !SAMPLE PERCENT ATTERBERG LIMITS 
NAT. NAT. DRY 

MOIST. DENSITY PASSING LIQUID PLASTIC PLAST. HOLE ·'DEPTH NO. 200 LIMIT INDEX 
NO. ! (FT.) Wo = 0/o 

LIMIT 
(PCF) SEIVE LL-% PL-% PI-% 

. 
i 3 5'..4 

g ltJ.J,.. 

):J 1$.4-

7-A.. I /.J 

3 3 4.3 

8 14-1.. 

13 II), 7 

/S H-9 

7 3 S.-1- /OS-~ 

8 7.-o 

J3 11,5" 

8 3 S,.J 

8 IJ.7 

G ""> 
{5 ~ 14-3 

0 
18 , I,J .. f 

,. 
-~it 
" ;-:~ 

LABORATORY TEST RESULTS (ti 
~ ...0 ""' SUMMARY OF SAMPLES 0 
~:-{. 1\l 
!h 

UNCONFINED WATER ASTt.C SWELL SOIL 
COMPRESSIVE TEST SOLU. 0·2487 TYPE DESCRIPTION AND NOTES -STRENGTH SULF. SOIL • 

(PSF) (PSF) 
(PPM) CLASS. NO. . 

.. • :r: 
:.,coo riL 

1tL 

;;.oco rr 
;l.t> 4- r.-JJ r ~ 

').Ot!JO r ! 

! 

I1L 
1.,0~0 75r 

9.7.{ I 

TIL 
~()Oo J:L. 

~ 
1L 

1IL 

J_Oot~ I. 

]..ooo ttr 

[Q_ LINCOLN COLORADO: COLORADO SPRINGS:-- Job NQ.: LD 
DeVORE GRAND JUNCTION , PUEBLO, 

GLENWOOD SPRINGS Rpt.Date ENGINEERS· 
GEOLOGISTS WYOMING: EVANSTON 



·' .. ' 

REVIEW COMMENTS 
Page l of 2 

FILE NO. #55-92 TITLE HEADING: Final Plat 

ACTIVITY: Ptarmigan Ridge Filing #4 

LOCATION: North of 15th Street & North of Ridge Drive 

PETITIONER: John Siegfried 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS/TELEPHONE: P.O. Box 9088 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 
(303) 241-7025 

ENGINEER/REPRESENTATIVE: John Siegfried 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE: Dave Thornton 

NOTE: WRITTEN RESPONSE BY THE PETITIONER TO THE REVIEW COMMENTS 
IS REQUIRED ON OR BEFORE 5:00 P.M., October 25, 1992 

CITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER 
Gerald Williams 

10/12/92 
244-1591 

A submittal was made previously for Filing 4 which did not coincide with the 
concurrently submitted ODP. This was brought to the attention of the developer, and 
consistency requested. However, as a benefit to the developer, a general review of the plans 
was provided which could be used in preparation of the revised plans. The following 
review comments pertain to the revised submittal: 

1. The new plat does not appear to coincide with the ODP. 

2. The overall drainage scheme has not been adequately addressed. 

The above two comments were the primary issues not addressed before which 
resulted in the submittal being pulled. Inasmuch as they are still not addressed, we consider 
the submittal incomplete, and therefore no further review was done, nor will be until the 
issues are addressed. 

Reviewed by: Gerald Williams, Development Engineer 
Copy to: Don Newton, City Engineer 



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT- DAVE THORNTON 
File #55-92 Ptarmigan Ridge filing 4- REVISED REVIEW COMMENTS: (October 14th}· 
~============================================================ 

PLAT and PLAN 

1. Need to label type and dimensions of easement shown on North side of lots 4, 5, 
6, blk 1 on plat. 

2. The boundary of tract A is not acceptable. The southwest corner of Tract A 
needs to show the boundary along the ROW line. Tract A is not within the boundary of 
Filing four. It is actually a part of the new ODP just approved by Planning Commission and 
must be made a part of that development. At that time it should be dedicated as ingress, 
egress, utility, irrigation and drainage easement. 

3. Water line must be looped, if it is going to be looped at the southern boundary 
of lot L block one, an easement must be provided and shown on the plat. 

4. North 15th Street needs to be called "North 15th Court" north of the intersection 
of North 15th Street and Ptarmigan Ridge Court. 

5. The Drainage issue has not been addressed yet. The addendum submitted is not 
adequate and does not address Filing four. As result, this project is being pulled from the 
Planning Commission agenda for November and will not be scheduled until all necessary 
material is resubmitted on November 2nd for the December Planning Commission meeting 
cycle. 

GENERAL 
1. An avigation easement is required to be recorded and must be recorded with the 

plat. 
2. The soils report notes a potential for perched water table conditions created by 

irrigation and roof runoff. The design and construction of all improvements should take that 
into account. Because of the possibility of varying soil conditions, open excavation 
observation should be performed by a soils engineer prior to placing forms or pouring 
concrete. The site drainage recommendations and foundation recommendations made in 
the Lincoln-De Yore, Inc. soils report (dated Sept. 5, 1990) should be followed for site 
specific construction. 

3. The improvements Agreement/Guarantee must be approved by City Engineering 
and will be recorded with the Final Plat. 

4. Covenants will be recorded with the plat. 
5. If Grand Valley Irrigation requests it for their maintenance purposes, no fences 

should be allowed within the 15 ft. irrigation easement located across Lots 2, 3, 4, 5 & 6 of 
Block One to allow free access for irrigation purposes. This may need to be addressed in 
the covenants as it was in Filing Three. 

6. The Final Plat will not be recorded until we receive in final form all documents 
needed for recording, an acceptable improvements guarantee and all construction drawings 
have been accepted by City Engineering. 

7. Since this project is being pulled from the agenda due to an incomplete submittal, 
all review agencv comments need to be addressed as part of the resubmittal due on Mondav, 
November 2nd. 1992 bv 5 p.m. 



October 15, 1992 

John Siegfried 
P.O. Box 9088 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 

Dear John: 

.,..,......,\ ,.., 1 , .. 1 "0 ,_A./ '"0"'\ .~ ·' .. -~,... 
\
' ""'!! "" .. 1 /4...._- "'-.. r-. I' ' .-; '-..I _,.-':j.,_r, • ..... .._,-A vvv ,_ v ,, '\ ...... v ...... ' ~-......, 

In the review of your proposal for a Final Plat for Ptarmigan Ridge Filing Four along 
15th Street North of Ridge Drive (City Development file # 55-92) it has been noted that 
the submittal is incomplete (see attached review comments). Section 6-7-4 of the Zoning 
and Development Code states that "a submittal with insufficient information, identified in 
the review process, which has not been addressed by the applicant, may be withdrawn from 
the agenda by the Administrator". The revised documents submitted on October 2nd did 
not include all of the deficient items required for review. The addendum to the drainage 
report did not include the necessary information for Filing Four. Therefore, your proposal 
will not be scheduled for the November 3, 1992 Planning Commission hearing. For the item 
to be scheduled for the December Planning Commission hearing all deficiencies including 
those as outlined by the City Development Engineer and all other review agency comments 
must be rectified and incorporated into the resubmittal. All revised 
plans/reports/documents/etc. must be resubmitted to the Community Development 
Department with the appropriate number of copies by November 2. 1992. 

If you have any questions please contact me at 244-1447 at your earliest convenience. 

cc: Gerald Williams 
File #55-92 

Dave Thornton 
Planner 



• 
REVIEW COMMENTS 

DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER- GERALD WILLIAMS 
FOR FILE #45-92 

PTARMIGAN RIDGE FILING #3 
OCTOBER 14, 1992 

1. We have yet to receive a copy of the executed documents which provide off-site 
utility, drainage, and ingress/egress easements. 

2. The grading plan shows catch basin inlets on Ptarmigan Ridge Court having different 
grade elevations. Inasmuch as these are at the same station, the grades should be 
the same. 

3. More detail is required on the outlet end of the proposed 12" PVC drain pipe. What 
is the invert and the channel invert at the outlet, where is the irrigation pump house, 
and how is conflict avoided? Please show with adequate detail. 

4. Please provide leader lines from the water line note shown on the Utility Plans (see 
Lot 1, Block 2). 

5. The roadway grades on Ptarmigan Ridge Court have not been revised since the valley 
pan was removed and catch basins were added. Catch basins should be at the same 
grade, and the 1.5% street cross-grade maintained. This affects both the sewer line 
plan and profile and also the road plan and profile drawings. 

6. There are two ways to station the road profiles which should be consistent: 

( i) Have separate stationing for each of three profiles, that is, for the left and 
right flow lines and also the centerline; and 

(ii) Have all points based upon centerline stationing, with true length slopes 
provided along flow lines. This method is preferred by the City Engineer, 
since it is less confusing and reduces chance for error. 

An Addendum to the Filing 3 and 4 Drainage Report has been received. The cover 
letter to the report acknowledges that "some aspects of Filing 4 are not yet £: completely designed, so there will probably be a second addendum to the drainage 

\ . fl<f~ '4 ~ report when the plans are completed, e.g., a revised retention basin detail ... ". The 
i\S0\-,\ 1t-J~\ ~Addendum does refer to an 11,500 cubic feet retention basin, but new hydrologic 
·(0 ~vJ (PN~('t\ calculations and an overall runoff summary for pre-, post-Filing 3, and post-Filings 
~-e_-v,-.:. 3 and 4 conditions have not been provided. The values provided should include all 

factors, including reductions due to diversion upstream to the proposed retention 
basin along 27.5 Road, and reduction elsewhere due to retention and/or detention 
facilities. These values are necessary to determine whether or not compliance has 
been obtained. 



As a matter of note, hydraulic gradients would be of concern not only up to the first 
catch basin inlet, but to the second inlet as well. Calculations on page 3 of the 
Addendum appendix appears to show adequacy only to the first inlet. 

Filing 3 and 4 design and drainage scheme is dependent upon a facility which is not 
a part of these filings; that is, a large retention basin along 27.5 Road. This basin 
must be completed and approved prior to acceptance of new filings (3 and 4) which 
depend upon the basin being in place. 

Reviewed by: Gerald Williams, Development Engineer 
Copied to: Don Newton, City Engineer 
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REVIEW COMMENTS 
Page 1 of 4 

FILE NO. #55-92 TITLE HEADING: Final Plat 

ACTIVITY: Ptarmigan Ridge #4 

LOCATION: North 15th Street & Ridge Drive 

PETITIONER: John Siegfried 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS/TELEPHONE: P.O. Box 9088 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 
(303) 241-7025 (W) 

ENGINEER/REPRESENTATIVE: John Siegfried 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE: Dave Thornton 

NOTE: WRITTEN RESPONSE BY THE PETITIONER TO THE REVIEW COMMENTS 
IS REQUIRED ON OR BEFORE 5:00P.M., November 24, 1992 

CITY AGENCIES: 

CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT 
Geor2e Bennett 

10/12/92 
244-1400 

The fire line is ~ger than the code allows for a dead-end; it must be looped to provide the 
flows and meet code. 

CITY PARKS & RECREATION 
Don Hobbs 

9/17/92 
244-1542 

Open space fee based upon 13 units X $225. = $2.925.00. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Marty Currie 

No problems noted. 

10/12/92 
244-3563 



File #55-92 

DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER 
Gerald Williams 244-1591 

Page 2 of 4 

11/17/92 

The overall drainage scheme for Filings 2,3 and 4 is not entirely resolved. However, 
$20,000. has been received from the developer as a guarantee that outstanding items will 
be properly addressed, namely: 

1. The retention basin at 27 1/2 Road and Cortland Avenue will be reshaped 
with conforming side slopes, and will have a positive means of being drained 
within 48 hours after receiving 100-year runoff volume. 

2. Any unaccounted-for excessive runoff from Filings 2,3 and 4 due to 
development will be addressed in a future drainage report for the new 
Ptarmigan Ridge ODP area, and facilities built accordingly. 

The revised plans dated 10/22; reviewed and red-lined 10/29 by City Engineering must be 
addressed with these responses to the Review Comments. All other previous comments 
have been addressed adequately. 

CITY PROPERTY AGENT 
Tim Woodmansee 

9/15/92 
244-1565 

1. Please provide ties, bearings and distances for the 15' irrigation easement across Lots 
2 through 6 of Block 1 and for the drainage easement on Lot 7 of Block 2. 

2. Curves 10 and 11 have been described in reverse order in the dedication. 

3. Please label the Point of Beginning as well as Lot 1, Block 1 of Ptarmigan Ridge 
Filing #3. 

4. Monumentation should be provided for the southeast comer of the subdivision. 

CITY UTILITIES ENGINEER 
Bill Cheney 

Sewer - No comment. 

10/12/92 
244-1590 

Water- It appears that "Water Notes: 3 and 4" do not say the same thing. Which distance 
is correct - to the property line or 5' inside property line? There should be a corp stop at 
end of line to facilitate future connection. 



File #55-92 Page 3 of 4 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 11/17/92 
Dave Thornton 244-1447 

See attached for current review comments. All other previous comments have been 
adequately addressed. 

OTHER REVIEW AGENCIES: 

GRAND VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC 9/10/92 
Mr. Rupp 242-0040 

Not in Grand Valley Power service area. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY 
Harold Ball 

Gas & Electric: No objections. 

U.S. WEST 
Leon Peach 

09/10/92 
244-2693 

9/08/92 
244-4964 

New or additional telephone facilities necessitated by this project may result in a "contract" 
and up-front monies required from developer, prior to ordering or placing of said facilities. 

UTE WATER 
Gary R. Mathews 

9/10/92 
242-7491 

Water line in Ptarmigan Court will run through the cul-de-sac. Policies and fees in effect 
at the time of application will apply. 



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT- DAVE THORNTON 
File #55-92 Ptarmigan Ridge filing 4- REVISED REVIEW COMMENTS: (October 14th) 

PLAT and PLAN 

1. Need to label type and dimensions of easement shown on North side of lots 4, 5, 
6, blk 1 on plat. 

2. The boundary of tract A is not acceptable. The southwest corner of Tract A 
needs to show the boundary along the ROW line. Tract A is not within the boundary of 
Filing four. It is actually a part of the new ODP just approved by Planning Commission and 
must be made a part of that development. At that time it should be dedicated as ingress, 
egress, utility, irrigation and drainage easement. 

3. Water line must be looped, if it is going to be looped at the southern boundary 
of lot 1, block one, an easement must be provided and shown on the plat. 

4. North 15th Street needs to be called "North 15th Court" north of the intersection 
of North 15th Street and Ptarmigan Ridge Court. 

5. The Drainage issue has not been addressed yet. The addendum submitted is not 
adequate and does not address Filing four. As result, this project is being pulled from the 
Planning Commission agenda for November and will not be scheduled until all necessary 
material is resubmitted on November 2nd for the December Planning Commission meeting 
cycle. 

GENERAL 
1. An avigation easement is required to be recorded and must be recorded with the 

plat. 
2. The soils report notes a potential for perched water table conditions created by 

irrigation and roof runoff. The design and construction of all improvements should take that 
into account. Because of the possibility of varying soil conditions, open excavation 
observation should be performed by a soils engineer prior to placing forms or pouring 
concrete. The site drainage recommendations and foundation recommendations made in 
the Lincoln-DeVore, Inc. soils report (dated Sept. 5, 1990) should be followed for site 
specific construction. 

3. The improvements Agreement/Guarantee must be approved by City Engineering 
and will be recorded with the Final Plat. 

4. Covenants will be recorded with the plat. 
5. If Grand Valley Irrigation requests it for their maintenance purposes, no fences 

should be allowed within the 15 ft. irrigation easement located across Lots 2, 3, 4, 5 & 6 of 
Block One to allow free access for irrigation purposes. This may need to be addressed in 
the covenants as it was in Filing Three. 

6. The Final Plat will not be recorded until we receive in final form all documents 
needed for recording, an acceptable improvements guarantee and all construction drawings 
have been accepted by City Engineering. 

7. Since this project is being pulled from the agenda due to an incomplete submittal, 
all review agency comments need to be addressed as part of the resubmittal due on Monday. 
November 2nd, 1992 by 5 p.m. 



October 14, 1992 

John Siegfried 
P.O. Box 9088 
Grand Junction, CO 81502 

Dear John: 

~~~' 
..------===---·-~ 

In the review of your proposal for a Final Plat for Ptarmigan Ridge Filing Four along 
15th Street North of Ridge Drive (City Development file # 55-92) it has been noted that 
the submittal is incom 1 e attached review comments, specifically City Development 
Engineer comment, age 4). ection 6-7-4 of the Zoning and Development Code states 
that "a submittal wit ms c1ent information, identified in the review process, which has 
not been addressed by the applicant, may be withdrawn from the agenda by the 
Administrator". The revised documents submitted on October 2nd did not include all of the 
deficient items required for review. The addendum to the drainage report did not include 
the necessary information for Filing Four. Therefore, your proposal will not be scheduled 
for the November 3, 1992 Planning Commission hearing. For the item to be scheduled for 
the December Planning Commission hearing all deficiencies including those as outlined by 
the City Development Engineer and all other review agency comments must be rectified and 
incorporated into the resubmittal. All revised plans/reports/documents/etc. must be 
resubmitted to the Community Development Department with the appropriate number of 
copies by November 2, 1992. 

If you have any questions please contact me at 244-1447 at your earliest convenience. 

cc: Gerald Williams 
File #55-92 

Respectfully, 

Dave Thornton 
Planner 



JU~CTlC~ 
'RECEIVED GRAND T\lENT 

DATE: November 9, 1992 
PLANNiNG oEPA.R 

TO: Dave Thornton 
NOV 9 1992 

FROM: Gerald Williams 

SUBJ: Ptarmigan Ridge Filings 2, 3, and 4 

I thought it may be beneficial to summarize some of the outstanding issues relating to the 
Ptarmigan Ridge Filings 2, 3, and 4 which are under construction and review. 

Filing 2 Retention Basin. The drainage design requires that a retention basin be constructed 
at 27 112 Road across from Cortland Avenue. Retention basins are permitted runoff reduction 
facilities, but conditions do apply. Thus far, the following concerns and non-conforming 
conditions exist. 

1. We have not had runoff producing rainfall since November 2nd or 3rd, and yet when I 
visited the site on November 5th, several feet of water remained in the basin. We realize 
that some of that was probably bleed-off water from the church site detention pond, and 
therefore direct conclusions regarding percolation rates are difficult to obtain. I noted 
however, that there was no inflow into the pond occurring at the time of my visit. 

I visited the site again today, 4 days later, and although the water level had receded, 
ponded water remained over most of the basin bottom, with depths exceeding 0.5 feet. 
The volume of water in the pond on November 5 was significantly less than 100-year 
storm required retention volume, and yet the water was unable to percolate out within 
the required 48 hours. 

2. Side slopes of basins are not allowed steeper than 3H:1V. Site observations and the 
submitted volume certification drawing indicate that side slopes approximate 1.4 or 1.5 
to 1. This represents a safety hazard, cannot be readily maintained, and is not 
acceptable. The side slopes must conform to criteria. 

3. When Lewis Hoffman spoke with us at the Community Development counter the morning 
of November 4, he indicated that the pond was full of water, and therefore would 
preclude the possibility of a survey in the immediate future for volume certification. 
Notwithstanding, the very next day (the day I observed several feet of water still in the 
pond), I received a volume certification for the basin. The top of the basin could have 
been surveyed, and the general slope as well, but unless as-built bottom elevations were 
known prior to storm runoff, it is doubtful that the information presented is reliable. 



4. In addition to the above issues, we also intend to inspect the diversion struction that 
receives runoff from 3 pipes and outlets into the 24 inch CMP. This will be done at the 
time that basin is re-inspected after corrections are made. 

All four above concerns must be addressed prior to our acceptance of the detention basin, which 
will also be prerequisite to approving Filing 3 and 4 plans and plats. 

Traffic Regulations A recent site visit revealed that required traffic signage has yet to be 
installed by the developer. A stop sign facing north at the northeast corner of the intersection 
is required. At the same corner, only facing east, a double sign is required having a No Outlet 
sign (W14-2) and small rectangular sign underneath which reads "Private Drive". These signs 
govern traffic at the Ridge Drive and N. 15th Street intersection, which is the access to Filings 
3 and 4. Consequently, we will require that these signs be installed prior to our approval of 
Filings 3 and 4 plans and plats. 

Drainage Report Previous requirements for the Filings 3 and 4 drainage report have not been 
completely addressed, even on the latest addendum dated November 3, 1992. Lewis Hoffman 
was informed of this on November 4, and indicated that he would have the engineer give me a 
call to discuss what is still lacking and also our concerns with what was submitted. So far we 
have not received a phone call or any additional information. This issue must be resolved prior 
to approving Filings 3 and 4 plans and plats. 

Inlet An inlet is required at the southwest corner of Ridge Drive and N. 15th Street. Filings 3 
and 4 are not dependent in any way upon the inlet, and therefore the inlet will not be a condition 
of Filings 3 and 4 approval. However, it must be done as part of Filing 2 and prior to 
acceptance of Filing 2 work. 

I presume that you will be immediately forwarding a copy of this to the developer. I invite 
questions or comments from you or them. 

file:GW:REVPTARM.GW 

skw 



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT- DAVE THORNTON 
File #55-92 Ptarmigan Ridge filing 4- REVISED REVIEW COMMENTS: (Nov. 16th) 
7 ~ 

V 1. Need to label type and dimensions of easement shown on North side of lots 4, 5, 
6, ,blk 1 on plat. v::-: 2. Is the 10 ft easement adequate for the waterline that is proposed across the 
northern boundary of lot 1, block 1? The utility plan does not show the size of that line. 
What is it? It needs to be a minimum 8 inch line. According to Gary Mathews, Ute Water 
they won't accept the looped line in an easement at this location. If Ute Water doesn't 
accept the water line in the easement then you will be required to install the looped water 
lin~ to 27 1/2 Road. 0().. 3. An off site drainage easement is required for the drainage basin area that is being 

~v~used for filings 3 & 4 and will be located on the future filing 5 property. Please submit the 
documentation for this easement for our review and approval. 

F Y I 4. All offsite easements will be recorded with the final plat. 
(- y :r;_ 5. An avigation easement is required to be recorded and must be recorded with the 

plat. 
p y:,r. 6. The soils report notes a potential for perched water table conditions created by 

irrigation and roof runoff. The design and construction of all improvements should take that 
into account. Because of the possibility of varying soil conditions, open excavation 
observation should be performed by a soils engineer prior to placing forms or pouring 
concrete. The site drainage recommendations and foundation recommendations made in 
the Lincoln-DeVore, Inc. soils report (dated Sept. 5, 1990) should be followed for site 
specific construction. 

~ Y1 7. The improvements Agreement/Guarantee must be approved by City Engineering 
and will be recorded with the Final Plat. 

,8. Covenants will be recorded with the plat. 
~ ~ 9. If Grand Valley Irrigation requests it for their maintenance purposes, no fences 
\\\should be allowed within the 15 ft. irrigation easement located across Lots 2, 3, 4, 5 & 6 of 

Block One to allow free access for irrigation purposes. This may need to be addressed in 
the covenants as it was in Filing Three. 

r::v:r" 10. The Final Plat will not be recorded until we receive in final form all documents 
· needed for recording, an acceptable improvements guarantee and all construction drawings 

have been accepted by City Engineering. 
~ 11. All review agency comments need to be addressed as part of the resubmittal due 
on Tuesday. November 24th. 1992 by 5 p.m. 



November 24. 1992 

RESPONSES TO REVIEW COMMENTS 

FILE NO. #55-92 

Ptarmigan Ridge Filing #4--Final Plat 

John Siegfried 
P.O. Box 9088 
Grand Junction. CO 81501 
241-7025 

CITY FIRE DEPARTHENT 
Lewis Hoffman met with Ken Johnson. Fire Harshall, on 
November 23, 1992 to resolve the looped water line issue. 
Ken was informed by Lewis that the water line will be looped 
through our property on the north, out to 27 1/2 Road. This 
water line will be part of a preliminary plan we anticipate 
submitting at the end of December. Until street alignment 
is established through this p:r-opert.y, the construction of 
the water line is premature. We proposed that Ptarmigan 
Investments provide the City an improvements agreement and 
guarantee to cover the water line until construction plans 
have been approved and construction and acceptance is 
accomplished. Ken found the proposal acceptable, as it gave 
him the assurance that the water line would be built. We 
will work out the details on the improvements agreement and 
guarantee prior to the plat being recorded, with the Gerald 
Williams, Community Development Engineer. 

DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER 
Plans have been revised in response to Gerald"s red-lined 
plans of 10/29. We will need to remove the proposed 8" 
water line running through the 10" easement on Lot 1, Block 
1, as this was part of the looped water line issue and is no 
longer necessary (the issue was resolved after the plans had 
been revised.) 

CITY PROPERTY__AGEJ...li 
The plat has been revised. 

COUNTY SURVEYOR 
The plat has been revised. 

CITY UTILITIES ENGINEER 
The plans have been revised. 

1 

BICIIVJD ORAl» JUNCTION 
ltANNINQ DIP4RTMINT 

NOV 24 1992 



FILE NO. tt~)5-92 

RESPONSES TO REVIEW COMMENTS 

UTIL_wATER 
The plans will be revised to remove the water line in Lot 1. 
Block 1. We have responded to Ute Water·s previous 
comments. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
We have responded to most of these comments in responding to 
other agencies. We will be providing easements for 
avigation, drainage basin in a future filing (2+/- acre. 5 
lot filing just east of Filing 3), and easements (perhaps 2) 
to provide utility access to our northern property. We are 
rerouting and piping the irrigation ditch through Lots 2. 3, 
4, 5. & 6, Block 1, so all comments regarding this no longer· 
apply. The looped water line issue has been resolved with 
the Fire Department and we"ll resolve the other details with 
Gerald prior to recording the plat. 

file:PR4RES 
LEWIS HOFFHAN 



'-' ,.., 
GRAND VALLEY WATER USERS ASSOCIATION 

GRAND VALLEY PROJECT, COLORADO 

500 South Tenth Street (303) 242-5065 FAX (303) 243-4871 
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81501-3740 

November 24, 1992 

Gerald Williams 
Public Works Department 
City of Grand Junction 
250 N. 5th Street 
Grand Junction CO 81501 

RECEIVED GRAND JUNCTION 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

NOV 2 5 1992 

Re: Ptarmigan Ridge Filing Four - Utility Plans 
dated 9/1/92, with current update detail. 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

This office has previously discussed with Lewis Hoffman, 
representative for Ptarmigan, the fact that if the Filing 
Four area is to be developed, it will be necessary to 
relocate and pipe this Association's open irrigation lateral 
(2B) that has historically routed through that area. 

I have seen Ptarmigan Ridge's plan and design, as above 
referenced, to relocate and cover our open irrigation lateral 
and find it acceptable on behalf of this Association. It has 
also been understood that Ptarmigan will keep us apprised of 
any unexpected developments that may arise pertaining to the 
lateral's piping and relocation, so that between us we may 
satisfactorily address and resolve any such developments. 

Also, we are to be advised of the time the work is to be 
undertaken, so we may monitor and inspect to the extent 
thought necessary. 

Thank you for your attention of this matter and please advise 
of any questions. 

Copy: Dave Thornton-Community Dev. 

Lewis Hoffman-Ptarmigan 

Sincerely, 

dJJ~~ 
G. W. ~~it' 
Manager 



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT 

by Dave Thornton, 244-144 7 
File #55-92 Ptarmigan Ridge filing 4 

REQUEST: The proposal is for a final plat of Ptarmigan Ridge 4. Filing 4 consists of 13 
single family lots on 3.94 acres for an overall density of 3.2 units per acre. 

LOCATION: North of Ridge Drive and west of 27 1/2 Road. 

APPLICANT: John Siegfried 

EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant 

PROPOSED LAND USE: Single Family Residential 

SURROUNDING LAND USE: 
North: Mostly vacant with one single family home 
East: 1st Presbyterian Church is constructing a new church 
South: Ptarmigan Ridge Subdivision - single family residential 
West: Onan Subdivision- single family residential 

EXISTING ZONING: RSF-4 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 
North: Planned Residential- 4 units per acre 
East: RSF-4 & Planned Residential- 7.2 units per acre 
South: RSF-5 & RSF-4 
West: RSF-4 

RELATIONSHIP TO COMP PLAN/GUIDELINES/POLICIES: N/ A 

STAFF ANALYSIS: 

This filing is located directly north of filing #3 on 15th street. It is the last portion 
of Ptarmigan Ridge subdivision which hasn't been platted that is part of the original 
preliminary plan for Ptarmigan Ridge. All future Ptarmigan Ridge filings will be a part of 
the recently approved ODP /rezone to PR that occurred a couple of months ago. 

Major issues that have emerged from the review of this project by all of the review 
agencies that have commented are the following: 

1. In order to provide adequate fire flow as per code, the 8 inch water line 
must be looped. A deadend water line for fireflow purposes can only be a maximum of 
1000 feet, therefore the developer will need to loop the existing deadend 8 inch water line 
in 15th Street to either loop west into the existing 8" Ute line or the water line must be 



" 

extended to 27 1/2 Road to create a looped system. The option of looping the line to the 
west will require the water line to be located in an easement which Ute Water is currently 
refusing to accept. The petitioner has responded by contacting the Fire Department and 
requested that they be given the option to include the cost of the construction for the looped 
water line extension to 27 1/2 Road in Filing 4's Improvements Agreement and Guarantee 
and not be built until the rest of Ptarmigan Ridge subdivision is approved. The schedule 
calls for submittal and approval for sometime this winter and construction this spring at 
which time the water line would be extended to 27 1/2 Road. 

2. An off site drainage easement is being required for a drainage basin that 
is needed for drainage from both filing #3 and filing #4. The petitioner has submitted a 
description of the easement for staff review. A $20,000 guarantee to construct the drainage 
basin and other improvements has already been given to the City when filing #3 was 
recorded. 

3. The City Development Engineer has received response to his comments 
and recommends conditional approval. There are still a few minor issues which need to be 
resolved concerning drainage and the revised plans dated 10/22. 

4. Upon approval by Planning Commission the final plat will not be recorded 
until after all review agency issues have been adequately addressed and/ or resolved. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 

Staff recommends approval with the following conditions: 

1. The improvements Agreement/Guarantee include the cost of looping the 
8 inch water line to 27 1/2 Road. 

2. All other review comments must be adequately satisfied prior to recording 
the Final Plat including: 

a) an off site drainage easement be provided for drainage basin which 
is needed for drainage from Filings 3 & 4. 

b) all remaining issues concerning drainage ~ and construction 
drawings b_e resolved. A-.s. pc-Yt" +\.e.. c;·~ ~~\~mt>N-\- ~ j,<JBtU'.s. Rev;evJ 
(_OIY\1\'\e·~\-_s. clA-kc\ \ \ f1 7/ q ·z___, 
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COMMUNI1Y DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT 

by Dave Thornton, 244-144 7 
File #55-92 Ptarmigan Ridge filing 4 

REQUEST: The proposal is for a final plat of Ptarmigan Ridge 4. Filing 4 consists of 13 
single family lots on 3.94 acres for an overall density of 3.2 units per acre. 

LOCATION: North of Ridge Drive and west of 27 1/2 Road. 

APPLICANT: John Siegfried 

EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant 

PROPOSED LAND USE: Single Family Resiential 

SURROUNDING LAND USE: 
North: Mostly vacant with one single family home 
East: 1st Prebyterian Church is constructing a new church 
South: Ptarmigan Ridge Subdivision - single family residential 
West: Orran Subdivision- single family residential 

EXISTING ZONING: RSF-4 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 
North: Planned Business 
East: RSF-4 & PR 7.2 
South: RSF-5 & RSF-4 
West: RSF-4 

RELATIONSHIP TO COMP PLAN/GUIDELINES/POLICIES: N/A 

STAFF ANALYSIS: 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 
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23 MARCH 1993 

JOHN SIEGFRIED 
cfo QED SURVEYING SYSTEMS 
1018 COLORADO AVENUE 
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 815 

RECEIVED GRAND JUNC'rJCN··-~ 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

MM< 2 ·1 i993 City of 

Re: Incomplete development submittals 
Ptarmigan Ridge, Filings 3-6 

Dear John, 

rand Junction, Colorado 
250 North Fifth Street 

81501-2668 
FAX: (303) 244-1599 

This letter is written to you following a conversation that Dan 
Wilson and I had earlier today. That conversation was about the 
options that I, as Public Works Director, have available to me, on 
behalf of the City, to ensure that you submit complete and accu­
rate development designs, engineering data, testing reports and 
review/inspection reports. 

It is my understanding from my staff that you have failed to sup­
ply required subgrade and base course compaction tests, pressure 
tests for water lines and concrete testing for water and sewer 
lines, and that you have failed to provide necessary inspection 
reports. You have been advised of these deficiencies before and 
more recently in a letter from City Engineer Don Newton dated 
March 4, 1993, (attached). To date, you have seemingly ignored 
those comments. To date, you have failed to correct the issues 
raised by Don in his letter to you. Lewis Hoffman was again 
notified on March 22, 1993, of the deficiencies but indicated you 
will pave anyway. 

When I found out that some of these tests have not been submitted, 
and others were not timely submitted, even for the early filings 
of your development, I was forced to write this letter. Based on 
your prior, and consistent, history of non-compliance, and my 
legal advice, I am requiring that all tests and reports for 
filings 3, 4 and 5 of Ptarmigan Subdivision(s) are due in my 
office, on or before March 26, 1993. Gerald Williams has prepared 
a list (attached) of what has not been completed or filed. Please 
feel free to confer directly with him to confirm exactly what is 
outstanding and what is required. 

If you fail to provide the required analytical data and reports, 
or if the information contained in the reports is insufficient, 
e.g. it does not evidence that full and complete testing has 
occurred or that the construction does not meet City 
specifications, then you will be subject to any or all of the 
following actions: 

The removal, at your cost, of any and all site and surface 
work which has been constructed or installed in areas in 
which required testing and reporting requirements have not 
been performed, or, which subsequently show failed tests. 



John Siegfried 
page 2 

With respect to future filings, including Filing 6, the 
requirements set forth in the Section V, Construction Phase of 
"Submittal Standards for Improvements and Development (SSID)" 
(attached) shall apply until further notice. Please note that the 
City is in the process of publicly reviewing this document. 

Please review this information and respond accordingly. This con­
dition has gone too far and it must be resolved promptly and thor­
oughly. The situation will not be allowed to continue. The city 
is currently faced with costs of over $1 million to repair or 
replace pavement and concrete that was incorrectly installed by 
developers. our system of quality control is designed to assure 
that the taxpayer does not have to pay for these costly repairs. 
I believe that our requirement is reasonable and affords you 
adequate flexibility to develop your project. 

Obviously, this letter is written based on the assumptions that 
you, and your agents, have not complied with City requirements and 
that prior requests of you have been to no avail. If you disagree 
with the assumptions, please call me. The deadline for submission 
of information will still apply. 

If have questions call at your earliest convenience. 

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

by: q;? 

L. Shanks, P.E. 
Publ rks and Utilities Director 

250 North 5th Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

(303) 244-1557 

Post-it '"routing request pad 7664 

Approved as to form and content 

Dan E. Wilson 
City Attorney 

pc: QED Survey 
Bill Healy 
Lewis Hoffman 

Please 

rs:J READ 

0 HANDLE 

0 APPROVE 

ROUTING - REQUEST 
kli/ 

TO--~--~-----------

i. 
and , , !- ·, ·- '·-
0 FOR~ARD 
0 RETURN 

0 KEEP OR DISCARD ----------------------

0 REVIEW WITH ME 

/ ; -'-( 
Date _t-1 

___.,·--

From ____ --r-______ _ 



March 4, 1993 

John Siegfried 
QED Surveying Systems 
1018 Colorado Avenue 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Re: Ptarmigan Ridge, Filing Two 

Dear John: 

:;t~; sf Grand Junction. Colorado 
250 North Fifth Street 

8i 501-2668 
-,,/ .,..,0") 2 4 '590 !-;~A : { ,J J -J . 4 - I <oJ 

It has come to my attention that construction of the streets in 
Ptarmigan Ridge Filings 3, 4, and 5 is corrunencing without the 
required inspection and test results or acceptance of the 
utilities, subgrade preparation and aggregate base course. 

Please be aware that any concrete curb, gutter, sidewalk, drainage 
facilities or paving that is installed prior to City approval of 
the underlying utilities and road base may have to be removed. 

I recommend that construction of the streets be discontinued until 
the required inspection and test reports have been performed, 
submitted, and approved. I also need to know who will be 
responsible for daily inspection and construction management for 
these Filings. 

Please call if you have any questions regarding these requirements. 

Sincerely, 

df)~~ 
J. Don Newton, P.E. 
City Engineer 

mg 

xc: Gerald Williams 
Mark Relph 
Dave Thornton: 
Dan Wilson 
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CONSTRUC..JON PHASE SG..BM!TTAL CHAR: 
THIS CHART IS APPLICABLE TO ALL PUBLIC AND COMMONLY OWNED FACILITIES 

LOCATION PROJECT NAME 
STEP ACTIVITY SUBMITIAL ITEMS I APPROVAL 

1 0 PRECONSTRUCT/ON NOTICE 
NONE 0 WORK WITHIN PUBLIC ROW PERMIT DEV. ENG 

0 NPDES PERMIT 
DATE 

2 GRADING 0 CONSTRUCTION REPORT: 
GRADING PHASE DEV. ENC 

STREET ROUGH OUT 0 AS-BUILT GRADING SKETCH 
DATE 

SANITARY SEWER 0 CONSTRUCTION REPORT: PIPELINE 

3 
STORM SEWER PHASE 
WATER 0 AB WATER & SEWER SKETCH DEV. ENC 
IRRIGATION 0 AB DRAINAGE SKETCH 
OTHER UTILITIES 0 AB IRRIGATION SKETCH DATE 

4 SUBGRADE AND BASE COURSE 0 CONSTRUCTION REPORT: DEV. EN 
UNDER CONCRETE CONCRETE PREPARATION 

DATE 

5 
CONCRETE WORK 0 CONSTRUCTION REPORT: 

CONCRETE PLACEMENT 
0 FLOWLINE GRADE SHEETS DEV. E1\J 

0 REVISED ASPHALT DESIGN 
(IF NECESSARY) DATE 

6 SUBGRADE AND BASE COURSE 0 CONSTRUCTION REPORT: DEV. EN 
UNDER PAVING PAVING PREPARATION 

DATE 
DO NOT PROCEED WITHOUT APPROVAL OF STEPS 1 -6 ABOVE. 

7 ASPHALT PAVEMENT 0 CONSTRUCTION REPORT: 
ASPHALT PAVING DEV. Et\ 

0 AS-BUILT ROADWAY SKETCH 
DATE 

8 
TRAFFIC CONTROL FACILITIES, 0 COMPLETE SET OF AS-BUILT 
MONUMENTATION, PERMANENT DRAWINGS CITY Ef\. 
ON-SITE BENCH MARK FOR 0 REQUEST FOR CITY INITIAL 
SUBDIVISIONS INSPECTION DATE 

9 WARRANTY PERIOD 0 REQUEST FOR CITY FINAL 
INSPECTION CITY Ef\. 

DATE 

NOTES: 1. EACH STEP SHOULD BE APPROVED PRIOR TO PROCEEDING TO THE NEXT STEP. STEPS 1-6 MUST BE 
APPROVED PRIOR TO BEGINNING ASPHALT PAVEMENT. THE CITY WILL MAKE EVERY EFFORT TO PROVIDE 
TIMELY APPROVALS (GENERALLY WITHIN 1/2 WORKING DAY) IN ORDER TO ACCOMMODATE CONSTRUCTION. 

2. TEST FREQUENCY AND METHODS SHALL BE PER CITY SPECIFICATIONS. 

3. CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY SEQUENCE MAY VARY SOMEWHAT DUE TO CONDITIONS, AND MAY NOT NECESSARIL'; 
FALL WITHIN THE STEPS INDICATED ABOVE. ALSO, FOR SUBDIVISION WORK, DIFFERENT STREETS MAY BE Ot 
DIFFERENT STEPS. 

4. ONLY THOSE SUBMITIAL ITEMS PRECEDED BY A SHADED-IN CIRCLE ARE REQUIRED FOR THE PROJECT. 

5. FOR DRAWING STANDARDS, SEE SECTION IX. FOR REPORT STANDARDS. SEE SECTION X. FOR OTHER ITEM: 
SEE SECTION VI FOR FURTHER CLAIRIFCATION. 



V CONSTRUCTION PHASE SUBMITTALS 

A. KEY TO QUALITY Many a well-conceived idea fell short of its 
potential due to lack of proper implementation. Well prepared plans 
followed by poor or unsupervised construction often results in an 
undesirable project. Having adequate and competent inspection and 
testing during the construction process is essential and is the key 
to achieving a quality product. Consequently, the City requires 
Quality Control and Quality Assurance inspection and testing during 
the construction of: 

1) Facilities that will become public, such as streets, 
sidewalks, water, sewer, and storm drains; and 

2) Facilities that may ultimately impact the public at large, 
such as Best Management Practices, overlot grading, private 
detention/retention basins, stormwater collection and 
conveyance, and common irrigation systems. 

B. QUALITY CONTROL The contractor is responsible for Quality Control 
of the construction project. City-approved plans will be of 
specification format, and the contractor shall implement whatever 
procedures, methods, testing, surveying, and inspection that is 
required in order that the work conforms to specifications. 

C. QUALITY ASSURANCE Developers are responsible for providing Quality 
Assurance during construction of facilities which are shown on City­
approved development plans. Quality Assurance typically involves a 
systematic inspection of work and testing of materials and 
compaction, all of which serve to assure the developer (and 
ultimately the City) that his or her contractor is providing work 
that is in conformance to City-approved plans and specifications. 

D. CITY INSPECTION In addition to Quality Control and Quality 
Assuruance provided by the contractor and developer, respectively, 
the City reserves the right to inspect the construction of 
facilities identified in sub-section "A" above. The developer shall 
notify the City Public Works Department at 244-1555 of construction 
activity that is ready to commence and of the progress at various 
stages of the work. As time permits, a City inspector may observe 
the work. Such inspection of work by the City does not relieve the 
developer nor contractor of their duties regarding inspection, 
monitoring, and testing. 

E. CONSTRUCTION SEGMENTATION As construction proceeds, the quality or 
acceptability of work often depends upon the quality of work which 
precedes it. Hence the common practice of having inspections and 
approvals at various stages in the construction effort in order to 
avoid unnecessary removal of previous work. For example, utilities 
under proposed roadways shall be inspected before backfilling, and 
be approved prior to paving. Accordingly, submittals of inspection 
diaries and test results to the City on a segmental basis is 
required. 

F. CONSTRUCTION PHASE SUBMITTAL CHART A chart has been prepared which 
identifies various steps of construction activity and corresponding 
submittal items. Depending on the type and size of project 
involved, some of the items may not be necessary. The chart will be 
completed by City Staff, and submitted to the developer along with 
City-approved plans prior to the commencement of construction. Only 
those items with shaded-in circles will be required. 

Construction Phase Submittals 
V-1 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: Mark Achen 
FROM: Dave Thornton ~u-=--
RE: Request your signature on Ptarmigan Ridge filing 4 Improvements Agreement 
DATE: April 28, 1993 

Ptarmigan Ridge filing 4 received Planning Commission approval on December 1, 1992, 
for final plat in a RSF-4 zone for a 13 lot subdivision on a 3.94 acres. They are now ready 
to record their plat. As part of their approval they are required to construct certain 
improvements on and off site. An improvements Agreement and Guarantee is required. 

Attached is a signed copy of the improvements agreement. The petitioner is 
guaranteeing the improvement by providing a letter of credit to the City of Grand Junction for 
the entire agreed upon amount of$ 23,883.00. 



July 29, 1993 

Ptarmigan Investments, Inc. 
P.O. Box 9088 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Re: Approval of Improvements in Filings 3,4,5, & 6. 

Dear Lewis: 

This letter is sent in response to 
a release of letters of credit. 
7/27/93 site observation of 
detention/irrigation basins, and a 
date. 

your 6/29/93 letter requesting 
Our response is based upon a 
the asphalt pavement and 

review of materials received to 

Filing 3 We have yet to receive subgrade compaction for 
Ptarmigan Ridge Court, and base course compaction in Ptarmigan 
Ridge Court and N. 15th Street, as was requested by Jim Shanks in 
his 3/23/93 letter to John Siegfried. 

Filing 4 - The facilities pertaining to the Filing 4 Letter of 
Credit are approved. The warranty period will begin as of this 
date of approval. The letter of credit will be released once we 
have prepared a bill for inspection costs. Please be informed, 
however, that in the future, we will require conformance pressure 
testing of Ute waterlines when they are in the City 
right-of-way. 

Filing 5 - The facilities pertaining to the Filing 5 Letter of 
Credit are approved. The warranty period will begin as of this 
date of approval. The Letter of Credit will be released once we 
have prepared a bill for inspection costs. Please be informed, 
however, that in the future, we will require conformance pressure 
testing of Ute waterlines when they are in the City 
right-of-way. 

Drainage Facilities We have yet to·receive volume 
for the basins in Filing 4 and 5, and observed that 
the irrigation pond in Filing 6 is still too steep. 
are not prepared to release the cash bond. 

certification 
the slopes of 
Therefore, we 

If you have questions regarding the above, please call. 

Sincerely, 

Gerald Williams, P.E. 
Development Engineer 

xc: Don Newton 
David Thornton 



September 30, 1994 

Rufus Jones 
3612 N. Bell Ridge Ct. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

Re: Ptarmigan Ridge Filing #4, Lot 7, Block 2 

Dear Mr. Jones 

City of Grand Junction, Colorado 
250 North Fifth Street 

81501-2668 
FAX: (303) 244-1599 

I have inspected the work that you did in lining and placing rock 
aggregate in the retention pond on Lot 7, Block 2, Ptarmigan Ridge 
Subdivision. The City hereby approves the above mentioned work on 
the retention pond. 

Sincerel~ 

Ja es L. Shanks, P.E. 
D'rector of Public Works & Utilities 

xc: Jody Kliska 
Kathy Portner 
file: Ptarmigan Ridge Filing #4 

~ Pri.nted on n!'CV'ded oaoer 



Kathy Portner 

Grand Jet. Planning Dept. 

Grand Jet, Co. 81502 

Dear Kathy, 

3979 S. Piazza 

Grand Jet, Co. 81506 

February 8, 1996 

Enclosed is a copy of the appeal of property tax increase on our 

ptarmigan Ridge Subdivision lot #4 ( 3760 N. 15th St.) 

The problems with the property "set bacl<s" are noted therein, and 

were the subject o-F a meeting I had with your staff (Mil<e Pelletier) on 

Aug. 29, 1995. You also were briefly -Lnvolved. 

As noted in the appeal, the "set bacl<s" continue to be a problem. 

I continue to have potential buyers who are enthused with the property 

layout until they are advised of the set bacl< requirements - the 30 ft. 

set bacl< on the south and the 7 ft. on the North have been the proble~ 

in all cases. 

The configuration of the lot dictates that the front of a 

residence face to the north. Potential buyers have pointed out that a 

7 ft. set back wouldn't allow reasonable access to a front (north) 

entry into a home, assuming one would need room for an entry walk and 

some landscaping. The problem would be worse if the neighbor to the 

north should decide to put up a fence. As it is the north line faces 

the neighbors back yard. Moving the south line back a minimum of 10 ft 

would help solve the problem. 15 ft. would be better. 

I have advised potential buyers of my visit to the Planning 

Commission office. However, none has been willing to go thru the 

process to acquire a variance, even if I do the paper work and pay the 

bill. This is creating a no win situation for me. Buyers are not 

willing to pursue the variance process, and if I were successful in 

getting a 10 ft. or 15 ft. adjustment to the south line, based on 

your regulations it would be good for only one year. 

At our meeting Aug. 29th, 1995, you mentioned that the property set 

offs were set by consensus of a committee because of the peculiar 

nature of the lot. Could the committee reconvene and take another look 



based on the information included herein? It appears impossible to 

locate a ranch style home on this property with the present "set 

backs". After you have had an opportunity to review the enclosed 

material, could we please meet again to discuss alternatives? 

Very truly yours, 

R. W. Scott 
3979 So. Piazza Lli. 

Grand Junction, CO 81506 

cP Lf 1- '-f; £1-0 
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****REAL PROPERTY APPEAL FORM**** 

Please mail completed form to: 
Mesa County Assessors Office 
PO Box 20000-5003 
Grand Junction, Co 81502-5003 

Office hours: 8:30AM to 4:30 PM 
Telephone Number: (303)244-1610 
FAX Number: (970) 244-1790 

Parcel Number .'2 9¥.?-0!2 ·-5'? -~¥Daytime Telephone # d?¥/-4/?";,/o 

Property Address . , _ /.5 r" 
Owner• s Name ;'2t08~er V ~ /i/<?6-IIU t4 e Sc:.ou 
Mailing Address __ 3_q_~ __ 1 __ S __ R_,~R~2~2~A~-~A_[~---~~=D~~rf~p~e~=~a~n~e~~~a~d~d~re~s~s~chwa~n~~ 

city I state I z ip_ ...... G.:::........:..RA-~A!=..!!.£D __ J;.._..:....v..J.;<JC::...=...;l~,;CJ::....:.N"~___.C:_o~-cf,t...LL./...:.Os;~o:::....!t~--~~J.-=o==-· ..... 5'------
YOU MAY ELECT TO COMPLETE THIS FORM 
TO PROTEST YOUR PROPERTY 
VALUATION OR CLASSIFICATION. 
Complete one form for each parcel 

AGENT: NO~ YES __ 
IF YES COMPLETE ASSIGNMENT 
ON REVERSE SIDE 

REAL PROPERTY VALUATION PROTEST: If you disagree with the "current year actual value" or the 
classification determined for your property, you may file a protest by mail or in person with 
the County Assessor. Please refer to the Notice of Valuation for the deadline dates for 
filing appeals. 

Completing the Real Property Questionnaire (see reverse side) will help you determine an 
estimate of value for your property, which can be compared to the value determined by the 
Assessor. Colorado law requires consideration of only the market approach to value for 
residential properties (includes apartments) and the cost, market and income approaches to 
value for vacant land, commercial and industrial properties. 

PROVIDE BELOW: MARKET INFORMATION AND/OR REASON FOR APPEAL: 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 
ADJUSTED VALUE 

Appeal Logged 
1st Contact 
NOD Printed 

NOD Proofed 

Date Intl 

Supervisor Rev -------- -------­
Admin Chg 
Denied ______ Adj ______ Satisfied ___ __ 

(NOD code & initials) 

Abstract Value 
Land _______ _ 

Imps ____ _ 

Totals _______ _ 



I • • 

ENCI.DSURE # l 

REAL PROPERTY APPEAL FORM 

PARCEL # 2945-012-58-004 

REASON FOR APPEAL: The parcel in question i_s a residential building 

lot. The assessed value has increased from $18,450 for 1994 to $30,900 

for the 1995 tax year. It is one of two lots remaining vacant in the 

area. ~ve offered it for sale after deciding not to build approximately 

three years ago, asking price $27,500. 

We have had a number of serious inquiries re the property and two 

buyers who backed out at closing. The problem has to do with the "set 

backs" - 30 ft. south and east, 7 ft. north and west. Our buyers have 

found they cannot fit theit" home plans within the pt"escLibed space. 

Aftet" losing three potential buyet"s, Me Scott met with the planning 

commi_ss ion in Aug, 1995, to seek relief of the build inq set backs, 

and was advised that a variance appeal pt"ocess ~t.Guld be t"eauixed at 

the time speci fie building t"equixements are known. Si_nce that t imc, two 

potential buyers have withdt"awn interest, not wi_shinq to be involved in 

a variance appeal process. 

In summery, it is obvious that the restrictions on building a home on 

the lot have significantly affected the market value of the property. 

We have reduced the asking price to $27,000 and are willing to settle 

for less on an offer. The other vacant lot in the area, 3741 N. 15th, 

is listed in the $35,000 range, but has no set. back problems. 

In view of the above, we sutmit that building restrictions caused by 

set backs have severely limited. the market for this property and 

~espectfully request that as a ~inimum the appraised value of $30,900 

for 1995 be reduced back to the 1994 appraised value of $18,450. 



March 4, 1996 

R.W. Scott 
3979 S. Piazza Ln. 
Grand Junction, CO 81506 

RE: 3760 N. 15th Street 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

Grand Junction Community Development Department 
Planning • Zoning • Code Enforcement 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2668 
(970) 244-1430 FAX (970) 244-1599 

This is in follow-up to your letter of February 8, 1996 concerning 
the property at 3760 N. 15th Street (2945-012-58-004). You asked 
that we reconsider the determination of a rear yard setback of 30' 
on the north property line and a sideyard setback of 7' on the 
south property line. Given the configuration of the lot and how 
those lines lay in relation to the adjoining lots, we are 
reaffirming our original determination which is consistent with 
interpretations made on similar flag lots. As we discussed before, 
the only option for a variance is to make the reques~ to the Board 
of Appeals. However, we think it would be difficu: · - o show this 
request meets the criteria the Board must conside' granting a 
variance. The building footprint of 48' x 108' -14 s. f.) lS 

more than adequate to design a house within. 

If you have other questions, please call me at 2~; 

Sincerely, 

,/rU -~ _/ 
r1~rt~ //4. /'tU&~ 
Katherine M. Portner 
Planning Supervisor 

t£i.n Printed on recvc!N ,.,_ 
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72.81 71.73 S57"14 '02'E 34"11'3'3' 37.S3 
10.47 10.4S S33"45 '13'E 12"45'59' 5.26 
39.33 38.19 SC3'24' 02'E 47"56'24' 20.90 
29.17 28.71 S38"21'09"W 3S'33'SB' 15.07 
24.03 23.77 N70"47 '06'E 2'3'17'55' 12.29 
37.33 36.36 S71"48'46'E 4S'30'21' 19.71 
50.20 47.85 NI8"27'34'W 61'12'05' 27.80 
37.13 32.03 S41"02'S6'E 106'22'SI' 26.73 
32.03 31.81 N73"S9'42'E 23"31 '52' 16.2S 

161.87 IS6.47 N36"28' OO"E Sl'31 '33' 86.87 
56.71 56.56 S32'33'02'W 14'38'11' 2B.SI 
45.47 4S.3S S32'33'02'W 14'38'11' 22.86 

J 
I co:e 18o.oo 73.;30 7<:.7'1 Noo·::;,·~~·w <:;J"I~·:n· J7.1t> 1 ~ • NOll"' I 

---- SWCORNER ~ ~~£~~~~£.r~~..a~ 
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PTARMIGAN RIDGE FILING FOUR 

D£DICAT10N 

KNOW ALL II£N BY TH£SE PR£SCNTS: 

7hot tit• Ul'lrifnfgn«i. Ptarmigan lnliWtm.,.,t• Inc., G Colorodo Corpa-atlon. • the orm., of that r.a ~y sftuat«J tt the City of Grond .AJnction. Count.>y 01 "-a. Stot• of C4/Df'tldo, and ~ daf:ri)«J In Book 1894 ot Poge 476 of til• W..o Comfy Ori t~~td R~ O't'r'kw. and btMng ~ftuot«< ;, the N'NJ/4 ~lott 
1 To...,.,;p 1 Sout#a. Ran~ 1 W.t of tit• Ute Uerit:Jion, 11.-o County. fAJomdo o. l!ihcM'I an tM OCCOI'I'Ipon;yr.g plot., Mlld P"'PrtY tHing oddltionolly d~ <a.. fciors: 

A P</I'Wi of hind sltutltlld tt th• Nwt/4 S.Ction 1, Town!lh/JI 1 Swtll. Rtlll,_ 1 Waf of the Ut• l.ferld/Qn. Crond .Antf:tion, Cc/Dt"'tto hing ~ a. folloa'11!i: 
Cc:ln..,..,g th• £ut IM of th• NWI/4 S.Ction 1, ns. R1W, U.IJ. to b«1r SOO'D2"D.5"'W ond dl b«lm~ eontoiMd h..m to bll f"ffiatlvw th.,..to: 
B.gMing of ttl• Ntll com• of Lot 1, Sloe/( cn., P1trmif..on Rid~ ning ThrN Ning 2UOO IHt N8R".f9"54*'w and 679.51 fwt NOOTJ2'347 cf th• SW com~ of tn. 
5£1/.f NWf/4 s.ct.ron 7, n.$, RHV, U./11.; th.,c. NOOTJ2 34T 439.7$ IHt to tJt. Ntll com_. of Lot Q-1• 5parNr SuiH1/tMJon; th.,c. SBR~7'59T 377.77 IHt;. tftwac:e 

:::/to'"J.. ol;lt ~ "': ::;::. e:~ /:rJ'-,.:.~ff an"'ihwh~ rod;.~' :;:.~~·':/-w ~ dt,:& =ew ~~~ ~'!,~8th":~ u:;c; ,:;:,7 ,::-~.~:;: :/;: :-e of II 
of 122.00 t .. t onfll _,.,.. chon! b«<n 53076'72--rt 40.69 fHt; th.,c. 47.23 fwt dDI'!'J the crc of o c:unw to fh• right rrlth o rad/ua of 122.00 te.t and w;,-. ~:U 
~ 545'25'13-c -M.IU Net; ,.,.,c. t.l.07 r..t along ttt. crc of o curw to tit• right with o rrxllJ• of 78.00 '"' ond whOM t:hord bears NJ5TJ..f'72-c u .. Qe "'"-t; 

:::: ~2~-fr '1~ .. ; ;:.,o ,:w;. ~:;.·,:: ,~~::,r;::R;;_ VJ;,O: :::.t"~:~:;;:t,P::~~~%TJ~f~o .s;;~p;:,t:"r:;;..,:~':!;!~~I\"::!... 
.. 4eo<:rib«L 

~t;":f :,: 'St":t:':~::C:Id fWI ~y tc H loki out tll'td axw;,.J o. F'TARIA/GAN RIDC£ FI.JNC NO. FOUR. II -.Jbdfw.Jon of o port of C1ty of ~ .Aittctfon. 

»tat «Jid orm., ~ h.,-,tJy ~. ond •t fiPtJrl oil of th• .,.._ta tlnd f'lght.-of-.,y o. sn,.., on fh• tiCCrtlll'npOn)Utg plot to th• City of Cn:lnd ~"etton. frl the 
u.. af th• public ,......,.... and dedicDt• to the aTY OF GRANO JJNCnoN, for the uH flf th• PfJblit; tho.n pcr1lona flf nid rea pt'Opfllty rthicll cr. l,.,.t«< ~ vUity 
~t• on the occompan)in9 plat a p.petud ..,._.,..,,. for til• ln,tollotlon lind moil'ltMonc. of uUitla, il'rlgtltkJn, tll'ld drolnog. fDt:RftJe.. lnduditg ~ ltOt 
lntlted to •.ctrit: Hn-. ~/ln ... Hwer Ji.J-. t•eplton• lila, r~ttd oppuriMCW'IC*I; t~th.- rtlth the right to trm tlt.,...,.,...,g tr... and bruah; rtith perpetvqj! 
right of in~ OftfJ .- for Jn•taJJGtiDII end mcMfMCII'IC. af welt ltn.a, 01td .aid own.w llerwby ~icot• dl ccmtnclr'l ~ to tit• fl" ond b.,.flt of ~ own.,.. of 
th• lot• herwby platted. Such eoawn..,t• tll'l~ rl{;lt• illl'ldl b. fltllzed In 11 ,..~ tll'ld pt"Ud.nt martn•. "'• ...- .,.,o., o• lnsr-- arw1 .,._. tll'td ut.t~ry ......,.,,. 
._, detlk:tlt«J to th• a.,... af th• f>"'P.ny ~nu,;, -aid PTARIIIIGAN RtDG£ F7UNG NO. FOUR. far ~tud In~ Md .... frr tllemNivw ond tiki 9~ IJUOIIc. 
ftc:Jflt:li'lg tM P"td ....W-=- troat1. 11r-.. pollee. ~t:y ~ld-. ami th• City of Grond .Nnt:tlon. 

'lhat oil ~-- lrr •trHt /)(1'111'19 ,. lmfND.,.,.,.,,. ~all H fUrniMed by th• -'J• ,. purr:/'ltJMr. nat tiN City of Gnrtd .Amt:tion. 

l'i MTNE:SS WHCREOF .aid orm•A.h;: ;.Md ,.- nc.n. to b• h.-.unla aJb#rl>ed th;. doy of -------

P1ormlgon Jn.....tmant• Inc.. o Colorado~ 
JoM A SJ.gfr1od. -.,, REVISED 
STA TF OF CC<.ORADO ) 

) ss 
COUNTY OF ..a.t ) 

71'!. ~9 ln•tnunMt .a. ocJmowledg<et/ beltlw m• tn;. ____ day of A.D .. 1In_ by JDhtt A. Sl.gfrled 
c. praJdent of Pttll'mi90" lltY'ftfrnWJt• Jnc., o Colorado C<lrpOI'Tition. 

lly cotnmi.-lon uphc 

STA TF OF CC<.ORADO ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF ..a.t ) 

Notory Public 

A-

a.£RK ANO R£CORDOIS CERTIFICA TC 

_~_-__ ,._..,_":..%:.(1~~ ~;n:.m::y ~:';,~fat':::. «Za.-_-_-_____ o~~--"'· th;. ___ tloy "'-------------

CITY APPROVAL 

JJ;itJ pHzt of PTARIJICAN RIDGE. FlUNG NO. FOUR. o wbdhM/on of ttt. City of GNind .J.mt:tlon. Cotmty of lll..a. tii'HI Stat• of Cciorodo .-a. OCJ!P'O~ t~tdr 
acc.pted tiii•---*Y af A.D. 199_. 

Cllylltn</9f' Prwldfil'lt of CtNtu:l 

or.t:tor of O.vwopm.,t a.a.t'm0'1, t>r.td .Amctlort Pbfnlng eomm--. 

Chrtd .J.ol'lt;tfon Qty £ngJn..-

511RI£l1li>~ CERTIFICA TC 

/, Mfllt £ ~~~~ t:rtlfy tl'lot th• occompflf'lyiru} plot of PTARMIGAN RfOCE:. RUNt: fOUR. 11 .ubdl..,., of o 
~ Stat• of Cok:rodo flu b..., prepOIYd undr my dr.t:t ~ ond OCQII'ftt•y ~t. 11 tt.ld 
cewtlorm• to d1 appJ/ctlb/e r.qu.....,..,,. af th• Zoning tll'ld O.VWcpm.,t CDt:l. of en. City of Grvrtd .AIIIc:Uort ~~UNCTION 

:n -J'tlftna DEPA.RTmr 
llox £ 111,..,..;., Q.E.D. Surw,...,g s,.t.,• Inc. 
C4lorodo Reg~tred ~feaiortd Lond Sflrwp LS. 16413 

5£ CORNER 
5£1/4 NW1/4 
SECTION 1 

NOV 24 1992 

PTARMIGAN RIDGE FILING 
FINAL PLAT 

I SW CORN£R 5£1/4 NW1/4 ~ CXMmCCIICIIIE: hiiii1Dt lOllS rwc.. nc- cw.11 (7 11e Qll"'l'le,A,...,.. ICJIIDk I 

L.:A~MIGANRI~~-----+-tfn~i"~~-------~----------------------~ 
ns, R1 W. U.M. 

T.B.M. • 4708.15 

SITUATED IN ltl£ NW1/4 SECTION 1, TO'M>ISHIP 1 SOUltl, RANGE 7 ltf'ST. UTE ME:RI, 

FOR: 

~ O.E.O. 
SURVE'YEO BY: ~MF' 

N89'49'54"W 21J.OO S89"49'58"£ 1.J20.97 

........ ~£o n tll r-,c. 

RE:V1S£0 10/19/92 

REVIS£[) 9/15/92 

PTARMIGAN INI.£STJ.ICNTS 

..... 
•• Ill •• :II 

SCALE: • ;~ .:r,.a:. " " 
~. JO,., 

DATE: 8/29/92 

SURVEYING DRAWN BY: Alfl4 
SYSTEMS Inc . ACAO ID: i!!flf4AF'IN 1018 COLO. A 1£ 

GRAND JUNCTION 
2 Qll'(# COLORADO 81501 SHEET NO . 

(JOJ} 241-2J70 -464-7568 
Fll.E; 911090 
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KNOW ALL U£N Br lflf:St PR£S€N'S' 

/hdl th• ""rhlriJ/gfi<Od, f'l<>fmop"" ln..,~t.,....,b I~<, ~ Cal~ Co<p<»ut..;., 17 th• o.,.- ol thai nwJ fY"P¥V •llwl"' In tilt Cfly af Ghlnd .Nncl!orr, County of 
/otM<>, Stot1 '' C~/IWJr1~. M/1 Z, r1~Cf';f,~ ~ ll~al< 11194 al f'agtt <lti of lh• J.I•Od D><tnly Cl""' <fftfJ RICCnl~ ~ ati'J ~ >flll<ll-.1 t. Itt. lo(Wl/4 Sec!IM t, 
To..,.t~!p I So~lh, Par.~ I ll'o•l al Ill• lll• Wu/rii<P>, "'''" C<>tH>I) V>lot'<Hio >n -.c., M Ill• QC0MIP""J"'9 plot - ~;1 INh' odd/1/or>QIIy ... <:ritHd u ffii/O*"' 

.4 pOTcol ofi<JI)fJ ,_jt..,ut<td 1'1 II>• NW1,"4 Sfldl<"' I, '"'"IMip I S<>Uii>, R~ I""''' D( ll!fl Uld/>1~, Gronri-""cthlt!, C<>lon>dabtling ~ltri "' leJI/o .... 
C""o;d<Jt/ftq I~• f"a•l i;,;o of~~. IIWI/4 '>ftCII<>n I, TIS, RIW. U!of to b.o< S001?2'05'11' <md all-- .-taif>od h..-, 1o IN ,..tat/>4 11>-to• 

:;;;;;:r~Wfa\ ~~,;:~~!,. 7";';'s;"'R;~I ~ lo/~,.~~ ... 0.:: ~":'f:'.r R:J: /l~'!.r'"::t~"::!w !:;;.~:: '::1qf/f8:;,~~:~::;,;:.,.,~·:,::TJ:;:'$;';:"Efll;1:~1 cz:::; ,-:;..,.u;: 
/0#.28 fui o/1>'19 tile IJit: ~~ fl e.,.,.. to ll!elt'l with "'""'"• ol 22200 IHI rmd .oft- chad I>-. SJ970'!lJ'Io' 104111 liNt; ,.....,., 4!1.47 fHt ~ t~t ore.,, fl 
cu1.,.. tv tit. •ll)fll •II/I a ra<JW ol 1711.00 !HI and wilon c'><>""i 1>-. SJ2'JJ"a2'W ~J' '--1. then...:. 40.M '"' fllong tl>• an: of o ...,,..., h> thtl '•fl '0'111> 0 nldlu• 
af 11200 lttel tPJd .. !>,..,. c'><>M b•ans ~JO,tJ'tJ"W.WMJ r.,.,t; th....,.. 4J.1.J liM/ al<>ilfllh• """of a our.., Ia 11M rtghf */Ill <1 ..-,.of 172.00 ""'' ,.,, ..,.,.. than!J 
be~ 'l8j7~'1J'i -M,.9.J leo'. II>""~ O,J D7 fmt/ aloog I~• arc ~~ o <"<'"" I<> II>" rlgftl "'1/h 4 fY>rfiWJ af JtJ.(J() .1M/ Cllfl Ml<>n <:f><J(Tj ~-or,. ~.J5TH'f2"f UI.J5 I'PJM. 

£:,;Ej.~§/;'iw ~~r4 ~ ~~t" ~~";: ~,'~" ,;~~~ ,,·:~,:..,;:~"'~,;;.2;:"'7 ::;:., -;: •• ;:;~llc;;-:,~~ J;~~jj~~; .. ~~:::/' )"b:c:.::_'~!~f·:!9 r.::~ 

l'ltot •old o..,.er Mo O<Iu~ed I"• •oltJ rHt prop...-ly to b• 1~!<1 "ll/ atotl ;t<8V.yed a• PTARMIIJAN 100(;€ f'II.ING NO. F()tm, t1 1ftJbdlviM<>o of a port ol CIIJ o1 (/I"M<I JuM-t!.m, 
Cout~lyotMo>la. 'Stat•.,IColr>ra<Ja-

That •ol<i .. ..,...-do& Mf»by <I.Mir.<Jio <HOd""' "~""'' oil o 1 /~" ,./,_U <~nd '"JJ>I,.~o>f-"'fly 4" Mlotm ""' ""'"""""'P""J'I'oll p/ol to II•• Clly "' Gt-ar><l Junct<on, tor II>• 

~~:~~!: .:=:;.: :;_;::~~t:t~:::;,E:~~S-~;21: ~c~:r:J!i~~"~i~%:'~~:~FE~~~::;E :;,~':}£ =~·:~:i£, ~~? 
[;~~~fii[~;~~:d~f.]l:ii£.:£ff:~~;;~~[;~~?~f.;~~§~~£~,::Z.?£~~7:m~r .. ':!:.Z=5:::£"i:?y;~~;',. 
llrot oil f<tpMtu• ,.,, ''"'"' p,.....g (<r /mpro-"Qf!/~ :r'lall bf '"rnl:ffl.-1 by 11>• $-'1.,- 0' P••rti'OHr, tool IN Crty ct Grand """"'~·,. 

IN 'MTNESS !hflf{fF{)f' ..o~~ ~::rA h~~ f;;~ MJ 7~m• I~ ~o h~!Wt<nl<• '"I>$<;T/tJM tll'J 

Plam,;gnntm..,•tm.,/Jir><.oCOI<>tYidoCr>rp 
ohM A. '>l~~l"'"d, P•o•id<!n/ 

SfAlTOFCO(_Oif,WO) 
) s.~ 

C<'JUIITYOI"'CSA ) 

<l<lyof __ _ 

llle ~~ "'''"""....,/ .,.,, ~~M...,~b~faro """ II>•~--- ___ <l<lyM ---- _A.O, !!>!>_ byJoMA S'-9-
tnpro-lo!Pif1tmlpanln.,5/m""'/'lnc. a C~"""'~ C.vp"'ot·<>n 

ST;>Il_ (}f 

COON"Y N" M(SA 

I ~!Ofeby CtNtll,t tha~ IM• /ui/'U<f!<lt!! w~• I:Jttd"' my Mlb, ol -·- . _ 
AD. '9ll __ and·•du/y'•<ardH!nPiaiBDOklu• 

Nc<MryPubli<' 

.,..,., plat of PTAi<M'-;AIJ Rl/~ 17!1/iC ¥0 n)VR. c <ut~'"'iM of Pho Wr <>I (iro'M .knC(/on, Co<lf'ly of 11-1..,, Md SToto Of Colof'rJd(; """ oppro.,d MO 
a<:('"''I•C!M~--- 'kly~f____ A.Ll '99 

Cl/y!.lan"'lor 

--~- ----- "- -· ---
Dtn.clor ~r O..~opm~ot Chntrm<Jn, Gr...,dJur><ti<ll! Pltmnif.o Commiulon 

r-<""d..t.<nct<onC'IIyfn'iJinoer 

$1./RI-f:YOJ"'Sf.HWI7(.A1f 

1. i.!fl> t: "'"'"''•· cerl!(y ll>at (~• occ""'""".l"'>9 plot ol PIAIIIJICAN RIOt;<., l'li,Jio(GFOIJR, a •ubdM•/oll ofop(}liM ,,.._City of Ciral.d .N<ra/km., Co.mty ol 
!Juc, \toto o! Coi<>r<>1o l>as ~""" pr~a,.,J ""d•r my dln>r:t ""P"''''!on a<td nc~ural.,y '"P'~~-nt• a /jiOfd surwy d _,"' .. I furtll.,. Cflr/l!y that 1/lh. plot 
c""'"""'~ to all oPpi>cDIJI~ <~t/U".,...,""'' ,,1 tho ZonfnQ aN! Oo-.l"f'm~t Codo "'tho City cl Cr=<i Junct/<71 aol arJ QPp/lctJble 5/at• I<>"'' iJnd 1<19~/mlonll. 

lo'O~ 0 Morrl•. O(C< Suc..,yl·•~ 5,>"1""'~ I~< 

Coi'X'arf~ P"'f's'creri p,of~IO.~Mr cand ""'"'if" LS '114/J 

PTARMIGAN RIDGE FILING FOUR 
r---~ FWAJ, PLAT 

I UM 
i ?IARMIGAN f.liOGE FlUNG NO Tim ·-

SW CORNCR 
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Elevolion ~ontr::>l bench "" i708 15 
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